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SCHEDULE 

 

 An Act of the County Assembly of Nyeri to 

provide for the Administration of various taxes, 

fees and charges for services and other revenue 

raising measures by the County Government of 

Nyeri and for matters incidental thereto 

 

 (Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019, 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018, 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017, 

Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015, Nyeri 

County Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Acts No. 4) 2014 )  

 

 PART I – PRELIMINARY 

 

 

Short Title 

 

1. This Act may be cited as the Nyeri County Revenue 

Administration Act and shall come into operation upon 

gazette in the Kenya Gazette. 

 

Interpretation 2. In this Act unless the context otherwise provide- 

“County Executive Committee Member” – means 
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the County Executive Committee Member responsible 

for Finance, 

“county public officer” has the same meaning as in 

the County Governments Act, 2012, 

“Director” means the person holding or acting in the 

office of the County Director for Revenue established 

by section 4, 

“Premises” includes any part of a building or 

structure; and any part of a vehicle or vessel; and an 

area of land, 

“revenue law” means; 

a) this Act, 

b) the Nyeri County Finance Act, 

c) the Nyeri County Alcoholic Drinks Control and 

Management Act; or 

d) the Nyeri County Tea Cess Act; or 

e) any other Act imposing any other tax that is 

payable to the county government; or 

“relevant person” means; 

a) a revenue payer; or an employee or agent of the 

revenue payer, or 

b) any other person whom the County director of 

revenue believes on reasonable grounds may be 

able to assist in determining the liability (if any)  of 

the revenue payer to pay a rate, tax, fee or charge 

payable under a revenue law; 

“Revenue payer” means a person liable to pay a rate, 

tax, fee or charge to the county government under a 

revenue law. 

Purpose and 

Objectives of 

the Act 

3. The purpose and objective of this act is to provide for 

the administration of various taxes, fees and charges 

for services and other revenue raising measures by the 
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County Government of Nyeri 

 PART II – ADMINISTRATION 

 

 

County 

director of 

revenue 

4. There is established an office of the County Director of 

Revenue 

 

Office in 

public service 

4A. The Office of the County Director of Revenue shall be 

established as an office in the county public service 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Qualifications 

of director 

4B. A person shall be qualified for appointment if such 

person:- 

a) is registered as an accountant under the 

Accountants Act; 

b) is a member of an accounting professional body; 

c) has a degree and professional experience in 

economics, public finance, public policy, 

management or accounting; 

d) has at least five years post qualification 

professional and relevant experience; and 

e) satisfies the requirements of chapter six of the 

constitution 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Functions of 

county 

director 

5. The County Director of Revenue appointed under 

Section 4 above shall – 

a) be responsible for the collection, receiving and 

accounting; 

b) advise the county executive committee member on 

all matters relating to the administration and 

enforcement of collection of county revenue; and 

c) provide quarterly statements to the county treasury 

with copies to the national treasury and the 

commission on revenue allocation 

d) perform such other functions as the county 
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executive committee member directs. 

Delegation of 

functions 

6. The Director may with the approval of the County 

Executive Committee Member , in writing, delegate all 

or any of his or her functions or powers under this Act 

to a county public officer, except this power of 

delegation 

 

Appointment 

of revenue 

collectors 

7. 1) The County Executive Committee Member shall in 

writing designate persons to be responsible for 

collecting, receiving and accounting for revenue within 

the County Government of Nyeri 

2) Any person appointed under sub section (1) shall not 

later than three days deliver the revenue collected to 

the County Revenue Collection account, present the 

deposit slips and revenue collection books to the 

director of revenue 

 

Agreement in 

relation to 

revenue 

collection 

8. The County Executive Committee Member may 

appoint a revenue agent to collect revenue on behalf of 

the County Government on such terms and conditions 

as shall be agreed upon in an agreement 

 

 PART III - BOOKS AND RECORDS OF 

ACCOUNTS AND REPORTING 

 

Books and 

records of 

account 

9. 1) The Director shall keep proper books, information 

and accounts of all revenue collected, received and 

paid into the revenue collection account 

2) The said books, information and records shall be 

subject to audit and reported upon by the Auditor 

General 

 

Annual 

reporting 

10. 1) The Director shall at the end of every financial year 

prepare an account in respect of revenue collected, 

received and recovered during that financial year 

 

2) The account under subsection(1) (a) shall include 

a) a statement of receipts and disbursements in a 

form prescribed by the accounting standards 
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board; 

b) a statement of arrears of revenue 

 

3) The Director shall not later than three months after 

the end of the financial year 

a) submit the accounts to the Auditor General 

b) Deliver a copy to the National Treasury, the 

Controller of Budget, County Treasury and the 

commission on Revenue Collection 

 

4) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1), 

The Director shall within 90 days after the end of every 

year give a report to the County Executive Committee 

Member for the purposes of revenue administration 

within the County 

 

5) The County Executive Committee Member shall 

upon receipt of the report under subsection (4) table the 

report in the county assembly 

Obligation to 

maintain 

records 

10A. The following shall apply in relation to books of 

account 

i. A revenue payer may be required to keep such 

records as are reasonably necessary to determine 

the revenue payer’s liability to pay rates, taxes, fees 

or charges under a revenue law for a period of at 

least 7 years after the completion of the transactions 

to which they relate 

ii. The County Director of Revenue shall, by way of a 

7 day notice in writing, given to a revenue payer 

direct the revenue payer as to the records the 

revenue payer is required to make and keep 

iii. If a revenue payer fails to comply with subsection 

(i) or a notice under subsection (ii), the revenue 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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payer is guilty of an offence punishable on 

conviction by a fine not exceeding Kenya shillings 

50,000 in the case of an individual; or in any other 

case Kenya shillings 100,000. 

iv. The County Executive Committee Member may 

make guidelines on the various categories of 

revenue payers and their respective obligations. 

 

Determining 

liability to 

pay 

10B. 1) For the purposes of determining the 

liability (if any) of a revenue payer to pay a rate, 

tax, fee or charge payable under a revenue law, the  

County Director of Revenue shall, by way of a 7 

day notice in writing, given to a relevant person 

require the relevant person to do either or both of 

the following: - 

i) provide the County Director of Revenue with such 

information as the County Director of Revenue 

requires 

ii) attend and give evidence before the County director 

of revenue, including on oath administered by the 

County director of revenue 

 

2) If a person fails to comply with a notice under 

section (10B), the person is guilty of an offence 

punishable on conviction by a fine not exceeding 

Kenya shillings 50,000 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

 PART IV – MISCELLENOUS PROVISIONS 

 

 

Waiver and 

Variation of 

Taxes, fees or 

charges 

 

11. Repealed 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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Access to 

premises 

11A. 1) The County Director of Revenue shall at all 

reasonable times have full and free access to any premises 

of, or in the custody or control of, a relevant person and 

may exercise all or any of the following powers: 

a) enter and inspect those premises and any goods in 

or on those premises, including opening any 

packaging or containers that may contain goods; 

b) take extracts from or copies of any records and 

other documents in or on those premises and retain 

all extracts or copies taken 

 

2) If the County Director of Revenue is of the view that 

it is impractical to exercise any of the powers under 

subsection (1)(a) or (b), the County Director of 

Revenue may remove all or any of the things referred 

to in that  subsection to offices of the county 

government for such time as is reasonably necessary to 

determine a revenue payer’s liability to pay but not for 

a period of more than 60  days 

 

3) The County Director of Revenue shall record in 

writing a brief description of all the items removed 

under subsection (2) and shall leave the relevant person 

a duplicate of the same record. 

 

4) A relevant person must give all reasonable assistance 

to the county director of revenue so as to allow him or 

her to exercise all or any of his or her powers under this 

section. 

 

5) If a person: - 

a) fails or refuses to provide access to 

premises required by the county director of 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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revenue; or 

b) Obstructs or hinders the County Director of 

Revenue in the discharge of his or her duties 

under paragraph (1) 

such person shall be guilty of an offence punishable 

on conviction by a fine not exceeding 100,000 

kenya shillings 

Possession 

for purpose 

11B. 1) The County director of revenue may take into his 

or her possession any property, other than land, that may 

be required as evidence in a court for proceedings to be 

brought under this Act or any other revenue law 

 

2) When property is no longer required under 

subsection (1), the property shall be returned to the 

person entitled to it within 14 days. 

 

3) The County executive member shall publish 

guidelines in the Kenya Gazette on disposal of 

property seized under this section 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Protection 

from liability 

11C. 1) No liability shall attach to the County Government 

in respect of : - 

a) Any damage caused or incurred to a vehicle while 

in due pursuit of a person contravening this Act or 

any damage to a vehicle when the vehicle is being 

towed to the police station or county yard. 

b) Unclaimed goods whose ownership status is not 

known being released to another person or 

institution. 

c) Any damage incurred by or caused to any goods by 

reason of them being taken into the County 

Government’s custody 

 

2) The provisions of subsection (1) shall not relieve the 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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County Government of the liability to pay 

compensation or damages to any person for an injury 

suffered by them, their property or any of their interests 

arising directly from the abuse of any powers conferred 

by this Act 

Identification 12. In performing any function or exercising any power 

under this Act, the County Director of Revenue and 

any county revenue receiver appointed under section 7 

must produce written identification establishing his or 

her position if requested by a revenue payer 

 

Cess pay 

points 

12A. 1) The County director of revenue may mount road 

pay points for purposes of collecting cess 

 

2) Every person transporting goods subjects to cess 

levy under any revenue law shall be required to 

stop and pay cess to the County director of revenue 

or any other authorized receiver of revenue 

3) Any person who fails to stop and or pay the 

applicable cess shall be guilty of an offence. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Power to 

confiscate 

goods 

12B. 1) The County director of revenue may for purposes 

of carrying out his or her functions under this Act detain 

vehicles and confiscate goods therein 

 

2) The County director of revenue shall have the 

power to tow any such vehicle at the owner’s cost 

and detain it at an area designated for such purpose 

by the County Executive Committee Member 

 

3) The impounded motor vehicle /shall not be 

released to the owner until the owner duly complies 

with the relevant law and pays the applicable 

towing charges. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

General 13. A person who contravenes or fails to comply with any 

provision of this Act for which no express penalty is 
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penalty provided shall be liable upon conviction to a fine not 

exceeding Kenya shillings 50,000 

Rules 14. The County Executive Member responsible for Finance 

may make rules generally for the better carrying out of 

the provisions and purposes of this Act 

 

Publication 

and service of 

documents 

 

15. 1) Any document required to be published under a 

revenue law may be published by advertisement in the 

Kenya Gazette and in one or more newspapers 

circulating in the county. 

 

2) Any document required or authorized to be sent or 

served under or for the purposes of a revenue law may 

be sent or served – 

a) by delivering it to the person to or on whom it is 

to  be sent or served; or 

b) by leaving it at the usual or last known place of 

abode or business of that person, or, in the case 

of a company, at its registered office; or 

c) by ordinary or registered post; or 

d) by emailing it to the person; or 

e) Any other method as may be prescribed. 

 

3) However, if the County director of revenue having 

attempted to send or serve a document by one of the 

methods provided under subsection (2) and is satisfied 

that such notice has not been received by the person to 

whom it was addressed, the County director of revenue 

may advertise, in the manner provided in subsection 

(1), the general purport of such document, and upon 

such advertising the document is be deemed to have 

been received by that person. 

 

4) An advertisement referred to in subsection (3) may 
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refer to one or more documents and to one or more 

ratable owners 

 

5) Any document under a revenue law required  or  

authorized to be served on the owner or occupier of any 

premises may be addressed by the description “owner” 

or “occupier” of the premises (naming them), without 

further name or description 
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SCHEDULE I: FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 

 

A 
General fees and charges 

 

(1) A person who wishes to carry out the activities specified in this Schedules 

shall pay the fees specified in the relevant parts of the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(2) A person who wishes to carry out any of the activities which require a 

permit under the Schedule shall apply for a permit from the County 

Government. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(3) The County Government shall grant the relevant permit to the applicant 

upon payment of fees prescribed in the relevant Part of the Schedules. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(4) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an 

offence. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

 

B Advertisement and signage  

(1)  A person who wishes to display advertisements and signage shall 

apply for a permit from the County Government. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(2)  The County Government may grant the necessary permit referred 

to under subsection (1) upon payment of the fees prescribed in the 

Schedule. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(3)  Any display advertisements or signage placed anywhere within the 

County without the necessary permit shall be removed by the 

County Government. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(4)  A person who displays advertisements and signage without the Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 
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necessary permit shall be liable to a fine as provided for in the 

relevant schedule. 

 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(5)  A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this section 

commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

C Payment  

(1)  A person who fails to pay a fee or penalty as provided for in this 

Act commits an offence. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(2)  Any payment to the County government shall be paid through an 

authorized channel. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(3)  An officer appointed by the County government to collect revenue 

shall have an identification card and, or a County Government 

uniform issued by the County government. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(4)  A County government official receipt shall be issued for all 

payments made to the County government. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(5)  A person shall not receive or collect any money on behalf of the 

County government unless he has been appointed to do so or has 

authority as the receiver and collector of the County revenue. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(6)  A person who contravenes the provisions of this Section commits 

an offence. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

D Offence by County Government Staff  

(1)  
A staff of the County government or any other person 

having duty to perform under this Act:- 

(a) Makes a false entry, in any record, or document 

which they are required to keep or makes an 

entry which they know or have reasonable 

cause to believe to be false or do not believe to 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 



15 

 

be true; 

(b) Willfully refuses to do anything which they 

know or have reasonable cause to know is 

required to be done by them; 

(c) Interferes with any other person or process 

under this Act, so as to defeat the provisions or 

requirements of this  Act; 

(d) Where required under this  Act to do anything 

to give effect to the provisions of this  Act, 

fails to do such things; 

(e) Without reasonable cause omits to do 

something in breach of his duty under this  Act; 

      (f)Willfully contravenes the provision of this Act 

to give undue advantage or a favour to another person;  

      g) Fails to prevent or report to the County 

government or any other relevant authority, the 

commission of an offense under this  Act; 

commits an offense and is liable on conviction, to a 

fine not exceeding one hundred thousand shillings 

or imprisonment for a term not exceeding one year,  

or both. 

 

E. FEES AND CHARGES 

 Current  

S/No DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1.  Administrative Charges          

1 Sale of Minutes. Per Extract 

 

2,000 2,000 
Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

2 Agency Fees 

 

5% 5% 5%  

3 Tender Application - 
Depending on 

Regulations 
1,000 1,000 1,000  
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4 
Search Fees for receipts, 

permits etc. 
  

500 500  

5 Change of business location 
% of Permit 

Value 
30% 30% 30%  

6 Transfer of business name 
% of Permit 

Value 
30% 30% 30% 

 

7 Change of business name 
% of Permit 

Value 
30% 30% 30% 

 

8 
Application for additional 

business activity 

Application 

fee plus 

relevant 

Charges 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

 

9 Duplicate permit Per permit 2,000 2,000 2,000  

10 Sale of Duplicate receipt Per Receipt 1,000 1,000 1,000  

11 
Annual Application / Renewal 

for business permit 
Per Annum 

 

1000 1000 
Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

12 

Application form for business 

promotion/ hire County 

premises ( Advertising 

companies)  
 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

13 

Application form for business 

promotion/ hire County 

premises (others) 

 500 500 500 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

14 

Application for signboards and 

advertisements (Advertising 

companies)  

10,000 10,000 10,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

15 
Application for signboards and 

advertisements (Others) 
 500 500 500 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

16 Application for registration 

of a PSV vehicle 

 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

17 Application for exemption/ 

suspension of PSV monthly 

fee 

 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

18 Application for suspension/ 

closure of a Business permit 

  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

19 Corporate Research 

 

5,000 5,000 5,000 
Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

20 Transfer of hawker license  5,000   Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 
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21 Transfer of kiosk license  5,000   Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

22 Transfer of plot  5,000   Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

23 Failing to display liquor 

license 

  2,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

24 Charges for collection of 

illegal signboards and other 

displays and advertisement 

material per item 

  2,000 1,000  

25 Charges for collection of 

illegal Billboards 

(Advertising Companies) 

    50,000 40,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

26 Application for a hawkers 

license 

 150    

27 Application form Others  500    

28 Benevolent Fund     1500 1500   

 29 Application form for penalty 

exemption 

  500      

30 Application for way- leave fees 

for Infrastructure 

  6,000      

 

2.  BUSINESS PROMOTIONS 

S/No DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

            

1 Business promotion and 

crusades per day (other County 

Government grounds) 

    8,000 5,000  

2 Commercial activities outside 

own business premises per day 

  3,000 3,000 3,000  

3 3rd Party Business promotion 

within the premises (to be paid 

by advertising company) 

Per day 3,000 3,000 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 



18 

 

4 Commercial banner per day     2,000 1,000  

5 Commercial banner per month     30,000 15,000  

6 Commercial banner per week     10,000 5,000  

7 Banners on road reserve per 

week 

    10,000 5,000  

8 Social banner (social 

cultural) 

     

 i. Social banner (social 

cultural) 

Daily 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. Social banner (social 

cultural) 

Weekly 5,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii. Social banner (social 

cultural) 

monthly 15,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

9 Mobile advertisement per day 

with motor vehicle - pickup, 

saloon, station wagon 

  5,000 3,000 2,000  

10 Mobile promotion with public 

address on motor vehicle per 

day pickup, saloon, station 

wagon(NO STOPPING) 

  7,000 3,500 3,000  

11 Mobile promotion with public 

address systems per day 

(stopping within designated 

areas)- pickup, saloon, station 

wagon 

  10,000 5,000 3,500 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015. Supplement No. 

19 (Act No. 5) 

12 Mobile promotion with public 

address systems per day (3- 7 

tons) 

  15,000 10,000 10,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015. Supplement No. 

19 (Act No. 5) 

13 Mobile promotion with public 

address systems per day (above 

7 tons) 

  20,000 15,000 15,000  

14 Promotions tent below 3M²  
Per Day 

  
4,000 2,000 

Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

15 

Promotions tent above 3M²  
Per Day 

  8,000 4,000 

Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

16 Promotions tent above 3M² 

with P.A 
Per Day 

 10000 6000 
 

17 Promotions tent above 3M² 

with P.A 
Per Day 

 5,000 3,000 
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18 Promotion per person (outside 

business premises) per day 

    1,000 1,000  

19 
Branded T-Shirts per Person on 

activation 

Daily 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

Monthly 1,000     

20 Promotion activation (per 

Umbrella) 

 Daily    2,000  2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

21 Sandwich man - per 

person/Sandwiching 

Promotion 

     

 i. Sandwich man - per 

person/Sandwic

hing Promotion 

Daily 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. Sandwich man - per 

person/Sandwic

hing Promotion 

Monthly 1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

22 Blockage of roads  Daily   20,000 5,000  

23 City clock display   free free Free  

24 Branded Vehicles  PA 5,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

25 Wall decoration / Branding per 

building one side (Logo only) 

Per sq meter 

per annum 

Kshs.500 per sq meter minimum 

Kshs. 5,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

26 Display of flag commercial 

flags (per flag)  

P.A. 10,000 10,000 10,000  

27 Charges for collection of illegal 

signboards ,other displays and 

advertisement material per item 

  2,000 1,000  

28 Posters      

i. Posters (1-1,000 pieces)     2,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. Posters (over 1,000 pieces) Per extra 100   1,000 300 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

29 Commercial stands per day e.g. 

(passing out parades, 

graduation ceremonies) 

(a) stand 

Per day 200,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

30 Charge for the 1st 500 handbill 

A5 SIZE 

    3,000 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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31 Charge for handbills above 500 

bills 

    6 each 6 each Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

32 Procession  PER DAY   10,000 10,000  

33 Religious activities  50% of the above comm. Rate  

34 Sale of Music CD with radio 

Cassettes/Speakers inclusive 

of noise regulation 

     

 i. Sale of Music CD 

with radio 

Cassettes/Speak

ers inclusive of 

noise regulation 

Daily 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. Sale of Music CD 

with radio 

Cassettes/Speak

ers inclusive of 

noise regulation 

Weekly 750     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

3.  OTHER FEES 

   Current  

S.No   WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1 Central Kenya Show Ground 

Permit 

Annual FREE FREE FREE Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

2 Central Kenya Show – 

Exhibition stand permit 

Per Day 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

3 Central Kenya Show-catering 

outlets per day 

Per day 1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

4 Central Kenya Show (per day) 

each display stand/Activity 

venue e.g. disco 

Per day 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

5 Replacement of lost/damaged 

monthly sticker 

 50% of the cost of the sticker Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

6 Replacement of Lost / damaged 

annual sticker 

 25% of the cost of the sticker Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

7 Dishonored cheques (Penalty)   5,000 Plus bank charges Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

8 Debt clearance certificate     5,000 5,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 
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19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

9 Consent fee (to 

charge/Transfer) 

  4,000 2,500 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

10 Installation of masts on County 

Grounds 

 Upon 

valuatio

n/ 

market 

rates 

  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

 

S/No DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

4.  PARKING (SPECIFIC SUB- 

COUNTY) 

         

1 Causing obstruction     3,000 3,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

2 Unclamping for Bus-park 

offences 

  3,000 2,500 2,000  

3 Charge for unclamping fees for 

failing to pay/display daily 

parking receipt 

  1,000 1,000   1000  

4 Impounding for motor bikes   500 500 500  

5 Illegal picking 

(dropping/hooting) 

  5,000 2,500 2,000  

6 Impounding of motor vehicle 

(per day) 

Per day 2,000 1,500 500  

7 Late payment/penalty (7 seater 

and 

above/lorries/canters/pickups 

per month) 

Per Month 3,000 3,000 500  

8 Late payments/penalty (taxis & 

saloons) 

  2,000 1,500 500  

9 Failing to pay street parking 

fees 

  1,000 1,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

10 Failure to display sticker   3,000 3,000 3,000  
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11 TAMPERING WITH 

CLAMP 

         

a. Damaging Per Clamp 5,000 5,000 5,000  

b. Replacement Per Clamp 10,000 10,000 10,000  

 

FINES AND PENALTIES 

S/NO OFFENCE Current  

FINE  

1 Cheating: failing to disclose truthfully any 

required information for purposes of revenue 

collection 

Twice the amount of fees that would 

have been paid for the undisclosed 

data or 6 months in jail or both 

 

2 Forgery: alteration of revenue related 

document/s 

Fine of 100,000/- or 1 year in jail or 

both 

 

3 Non-payment Twice the amount of fees that would 

have been paid for the undisclosed 

data or 6 months in jail or both 

 

4 Late payment Additional of 30%  

5 False evidence Twice the amount of fees that would 

have been paid for the undisclosed 

data or 6 months in jail or both 

 

6 Bribing  Fine of 100,000/- or 1 year in jail or 

both 

 

7 Receiving bribe Fine of 100,000/- or 1 year in jail or 

both 

 

8 Failure to display License 5,000/- fine or 1 month 

imprisonment or both 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES 

S/No DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 
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 Fines, Penalties and 

Forfeitures 

Depending 

on Existing 

Laws and 

Regulations 

       

1  Confiscation charge – cattle, 

pigs and Donkey 

Per Animal 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

2 Confiscation charge - goats & 

sheep 

Per Animal 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

3 Pounding fees - cattle per day 

per head 

Per day per 

head 

  1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

4 Pounding fees - Dog per day 

per head 

Per day per 

head 

  500 300 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

5 Pounding fees - goats/sheep 

per day per head 

Per day per 

head 

  500 500  

6 Pounding fees - Poultry & 

Eggs (including fish) per day 

Per day  50 50  

7 Penalty (goods confiscated 

per item) 

Per item   500 300  

8 Impounding fees e.g. 

containers, vehicles 

(abandoned) 

Per item 1,500 1,500 1,500  

9 Towing charges - Motor 

Vehicle 

  cost 

incurred 

Cost 

incurred 

   

10 Towing Charges – Salon/ 

Pickups 

  3,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

11 Towing Charges – Canter & 

Lorries 

  5,000 4,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

12 Arrest fees/penalty     1,500  1500  

13 Destruction of trees & flowers 

(penalty per item) 

    500  500  

14 Failure to pay/Produce a Cess 

receipt 

    3,000 3 ,000  Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

15 Penalty - failing to display 

single business permit 

   1,000  1,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

16 Penalty - failing to pay   3% per 

month 

3% per 

month 

3% per 

month 

 

17 Operating without a valid 

liquor License 

  5,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 
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SCHEDULE II: EDUCATION, SPORTS, SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

 

A Fees for county Stadium, Grounds or Halls  

(1) A person shall not use County Stadia, grounds or hall without 

authority from the County government. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2) A person who wishes to use County Stadia, ground or hall shall 

apply for a permit to the relevant County government 

department. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3) The relevant County government department may grant the 

permit referred to in subsection (2) upon payment of fees 

prescribed in respective column of the relevant part of that 

Schedule. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

 

B FEES AND CHARGES 

ECDE CENTRES 

 Current  

 
 UNIT OF 

MEASUR

E 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNT

Y 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Registration of New Private ECDE 

Centre 

P.A   5,000 2,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. Renewal of private  ECDE Centre P.A    3,000 1,500  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

Iii Annual renewal per child P.A   Free Free Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iv. Fees charged in Karatina Nursery p. 

term 

Per Term   Free   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

v. Fees charged at Nyakinyua Nursery Per Term   Free   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

vi. Fees charged in King’ong’o Nursery Per Term   Free   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

vii. Other Public ECDE Per Term Free Free Free Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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2 PRIVATE  PRY AND SEC  

EDUCATION 

         

i. Initial registration   30,000 20,000  

ii. Large private education institutions 

(with over 401 pupils) 

P.A 30,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iii. Medium private education 

institutions (with 201 to 400 pupils) 

P.A 20,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Small private education institutions 

with over 30 to 200 pupils) 

P.A 10,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

3 PRIVATE  AND PUBLIC UNIVERSITY                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

i. Private Universities and public 

universities in business premises 

P.A 200,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

4 POST SECONDARY / 

COLLEGES 

         

i. Initial registration   50,000 50,000  

ii. Post-secondary /College facility 

below 100 

P.A 20,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii. Post-secondary /College facility with 

101 to 200 Students) 

P.A 30,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv. Post-secondary /College facility with 

Over 201 Students) 

P.A 40,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

5 SPORTS FACILITIES      

i. Hire of Karatina Stadium Per day 8,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

ii. Hire of Mukurwe-ini Stadium Per day 6,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iii. Hire of Othaya Stadium Per day 6,000     Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Hire of other grounds Per day 5,000   5000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

v. Home grounds for Premier League 

clubs 

P.A   200,000    

6 Hire of county grounds by  schools         

i. PRIVATE  P.A  5,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. PUBLIC  P.A  Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 
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(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iii. Gate charges per person Per Day   50 50  

iv. Advertisement per sq. meter Within 

the county stadium (Others) 

Per Day   500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

7 Branding Charges For County 

Stadiums 

     

i. Ruring’u, Kamukunji, Karatina and 

Othaya Stadium (within the stadium) 

Per 

square 

Meter  

P.A 

 10,000 

meter 

 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii. Ruring’u, Kamukunji, Karatina and 

Othaya Stadium (outside the 

stadium) 

 Per 

square 

Meter  

P.A 

  20,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

iii. Mweiga stadium (within and outside 

the stadium) 

Per 

square 

Meter  

P.A 

 3,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

8 COUNTY WEBSITE      

i. Website Advertising fee (Per Advert)    2,000 2,000   2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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SCHEDULE III: GENDER, YOUTH AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

A. FEES AND CHARGES 

S/No. DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1 Administrative Charges      

i. Application fees   500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. Registration of social groups Per 

annum 

1,000      

iii. Hire of Kamukunji Stadium 

Ground 

Per day   10,000   Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Hire of Whispers park Per day  10,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

v. Hire of Social Hall Per day 5,000   Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

 

2 FIRE FIGHTING SERVICES    

   Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
FEES AND CHARGES 

 

     WITHIN 

THE 
COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 
SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 
LOCATION 

 

i. Fire call within the County   Free Free Free  

ii. Fire call outside the County private 

institutions including factories (without 

chemicals) 

    10,000 10,000  

iii. Fire call outside the County private 

institutions including factories (with 

chemicals) 

    20,000 20,000  

iv. Hire of stand-by fire engine per eight 

hour day 

    15,000 15,000  

v. Special fire services other than 

firefighting standby against risk (per 

hour) 

    4,000 4,000  

3. Special Services Other Than Fire 
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Fighting 

i. Training of private firemen per 

maximum group of 15 on request  

Per day 20,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. Firefighting lectures at private 

institutions on request 

2 hours 

session 

10,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii. Fire safety training at institutions(8 

hours) on request 

Per day 30,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv. Binding delivery hose coupling labor Per 

coupling 

700 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement Nyeri7 

County Acts, 2018 

v. Binding delivery hose Material 1,200 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi. Hire of one delivery hose length of 75 

feet or pat thereof per day 

Per unit 800 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii. Hire of ladder Per day 2,200 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii. Refilling of breathing apparatus Per 

cylinder 

1,200 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix. Pumping out flooded water Per hour 1,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

x. Sale of water by filling water 

tankers(owner) 10,000 within a radius 

of 5 Kilometers’ 

Per tanker 5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xi. Any other additional Kilometers’ Per 

kilometer 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xii. Sale of water by filling water 

tankers(owner) 11000 lts to15000 it’s 

within a radius of 5 Kilometers 

Per tanker 8,000 

    

Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

Acts, 2017 

xiii. Any other additional kilometer Per 

kilometer 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xiv. Fire report Per copy 5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

4 Fire Fighting Services          

i. Technical officer first hour of 

attendance 

Per hour 1,200 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 900 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii. Assistant Technical officer first hour of 

attendance 

Per hour 1,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv. For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 700 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v. Support staff first hour of attendance Per hour 800 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi. For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 600 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

   
Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
FEES AND CHARGES 

 

   WITHIN 

THE 
COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 
SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 
LOCATION 

 

5 Fire vehicles turn out fees          

i. Turn out fees Per 

instance 

1,200 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii. Standby per hour or part thereof Per hour 1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 
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17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii. Kilometers’ covered Per 

Kilometers 

50 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv. Portable pump turn out fee including 

transport 

Per 

instance  

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v. Portable pump standby fee per hour or 

part thereof 

Per hour 700 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi. Standby fire engine during 

ceremonies 

Per day 20,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii. Standby fire engine during 

ceremonies outside the county 

Per day 25,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii. Responding to a fire drill Per 

instance 

15,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix. Responding to a fire drill outside the 

County 

Per 

instance 

25,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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SCHEDULE IV: AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES 

 

A Hire of Machinery  

(1) A person shall not use County government machinery without the 

relevant authority from the County government.  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(2) A person who wishes to use County government machinery shall 

apply to the relevant department within the County government. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(3) The relevant County government department may grant the 

application under subsection (2) upon the payment of the fee 

specified in the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(4) A person who contravenes the provision of this section commits an 

offence. 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

 Livestock and Agricultural fees  

(1) A person shall not carry out any agricultural business or provide the 

services thereto without the authority of the County government. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(2) A person who wishes to carry out a business or provide the services 

in livestock and agricultural business shall apply for a permit or 

certificate to the relevant County government Department. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(3) 

 

The relevant County government department may grant the permit 

under subsection (2) upon payment of fees prescribed in the 

schedule. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(4) A person who keeps, maintains or grazes livestock within an urban 

area commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

(5) An authorized officer may confiscate livestock found within an 

urban area and such livestock once confiscated shall be held in 

custody of the County Government for not more than three days, 

whereby if not claimed by the legal owner shall be sold through 

public auction or donated to a charitable organization. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 
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(6) A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this section 

commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.5) 2018 

 

B. FEES AND CHARGES 

S/

No 

DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1 Administrative      

i. Commercial nurseries-Single business 

permit 

P.A   6,000 3000  

2 Transport Cess –coming into and out of the county - 

Horticultural produce (snow peas, flowers, French 

beans), etc. Produce 

       

i. 14.1 tons and above load Per trip 1,500   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii. 7.1 tons to 14 tons Per Trip 1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement Nyeri 

County Acts, 2019 

iii. 3.6-7 tons load Per Trip 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iv. 3-3.5 tons load Per Trip 400     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

v. 0-2.99 tons load Per Trip 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

3 Transport Cess - green bananas/ scrap metal/ fruits 

all types/Farm produce/ Hides & Skins Cess 

dried/tanned 

       

i. 14.1 tons and above load Per trip 1,500   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii. 7.1 tons to 14 tons Per Trip 1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

iii. 3.6-7 tons load Per Trip 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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iv. 3-3.5 tons load Per Trip 400     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

v. 0-2.99 tons load Per Trip 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

4 Transport Cess – Hay/Manure      

i. 7.1 tons and above Per trip 1000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii. Tea Road Cess (% of gross sales )(78m 

Kilos) 

  0.20%      

iii. Coffee Cess (% of gross sales )-42m-kilos   0.20%      

iv. Revolving fund-coffee (% of gross sales 

)- 42mkilos 

  1%      

5 Coffee/Tea Plantations -      

i. large (single business permit) (100 to 250 

acres) 

  39,000      

ii. Medium (single business permit) (50 to 

99acres) 

  15,000      

iii. Small(single business permit) (5 to 

49acres) 

  4,800      

 

   Current  

s/no 

  

DESCRIPTION 

  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

  WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

 6 AGRICULTURAL MECHANISATION 

SERVICES /NARUMORU STATION 

         

i. Ploughing fallow Land (Per Acre Dry rate)   1,500      

ii. Ploughing old Land-dry rate (Per Acre Day 

rate) 

Per Acre  1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Soil Testing Per Sample 300   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Farm terracing, leveling and road grading( 

Dry rate 150-170 horse power)  

 Hour 3,200     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 



33 

 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Farm terracing, leveling and road grading( 

Dry rate 171-2400 horse power) 

 Hour 4,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Spraying (boom sprayers) (per Acre)  Acre 1,000      

vii. Combined Harvest Dry rate (per Acre)  Acre 1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Hay Bailing (per Bale) wet Rate  Bale 60     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Hay Bailing (per Bale) Dry Rate  Bale 30     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Maize shelling  Dry rate  Bag 80     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xi. Bush clearing and ripping (per hour) 4,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xii. Hay sales   Bale Farm 

Gate 

Price 

    Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xiii. Surveying and design (Pans/Dams-Numbers)   25,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement 30Acts, 2014 

xiv. Harrow (First) per acre (dry rate)  Per Acre  1,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xv. Harrow  (Second )per acre (dry rate)  Per Acre  500     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvi. Dam/ pan excavation, desilting, ripping, -dry 

rate 150-170 Horse power 

Per Hour  3,200     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvii. Dam/ pan excavation, desilting, ripping, 

bush clearing-dry rate 150-170 Horse power 

Per Hour  4.000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xviii. Mowing of grass –Dry Rate Per Acre 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xix. Mowing of grass – Wet Rate Per Acre 2,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 
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No. 5) 2018 

xx. Planting Dry Rate Per Acre 1.000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xxi. Planting Wet Rate Per Ace 2,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

 

s.no DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

7 WAMBUGU ATC      

a. REVENUE FROM FARM 

ENTERPRISES 

  WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Pyrethrum seedling (Batch of 10)  Batch 30      

ii. Banana(Bunch)   300      

iii. Coffee Cherries  KGs Market 

Rate 

     

iv. Napier grass bulking   Per cutting 2     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Sweet potato vines  Per cutting 3     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Avocado Per 

seedling 

 120     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. Macadamia Nut Per 

seedling 

200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Bulk Purchase ( Local Organized Groups -

Avocado And Macadamia) 

Per 

seedling 

20   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Milk sales (liters)  45    

x. Irish Potato seeds per 50 Kg Bag(Zngi 

variety) 

Bag 2,500    

xi. Local Poultry(Birds)   320    
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xii. Agro-processing(End products) Flour  Kg    87    

xiii. Juice, Paste, Jam(lts) Lts    30    

xiv. Dried local vegetables (Kgs) Kg  133    

xv. Yogurt/Mala (Lts) Kg 100    

xvi. Rabbit breeding (Live animals)  Per animal 2,000      

b. Revenue from Training and 

accommodation 

     

i. Full board Training and accommodation 

charges(per person) 

Per day 2,100    

ii. Half-board training charges(per person) Per day 1,000    

iii. Conference Hall charges per day (Capacity 

15-24) 

Per day 2,000    

iv. Conference Hall charges per day (Capacity 

25-44) 

Per day 3,000    

v. Conference Hall charges per day (Capacity 

45-70) 

Per day 4,000    

vi. Breakfast  300   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. 10 O'clock Tea  200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Lunch  450   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. 4  O'clock Tea  200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Dinner  450   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xi. Bed Per Day 500   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xii. Hire of Ground (For outdoor events) Per Day 5000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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xiii. Hire Of LCD Projector Per Day 2000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

8 LIVESTOCK  PRODUCTION          

i. Milk Cess from formally marketed milk 

(Litres) 

  Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Sale of pigs (% of gross sale)   Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Sale of dairy goats (% of gross sale)   Free -   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. large scale processor( over 15 million litres 

milk processed per year) (Cess) 

  Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Medium scale processors(3-15 million litres 

milk processed per year) (Cess) 

  Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

9 Livestock Transport Cess          

i. Cow per head   200     

ii. Goat per head   100     

iii. Sheep per head   100     

iv. Pig per head   100     

v. Camel per head   200     

vi. Carts donkey/Ox/hand per load   free     

vii. Hides & Skins (cow)per piece  200     

viii. Hides & Skins(goat/sheep )-per piece  50    

 

S/No DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 
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10 Fisheries      

a. Gura fishing Camp -(rent per annum)  P.A  24,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b. Fish movement permit (charged at source)   500      

c. Fish traders license ( per annum)          

i.  Over 5 tonnes per year   1,000      

ii.   less than 5 tonnes per year   800      

iii. Sport fishing license(per annum)   1,000      

iv. Fish Processing levy (105,000 KG @300/=  Free Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement Acts, 2018 

d. Fish processing business permit (annual)          

i. Large scale fish processing ( over 10tonnes 

PA) 

P.A.  39,000      

ii. Medium scale fish processing ( 5 - 10tonnes 

PA) 

P.A. 15,000      

iii. Small scale fish processing ( less than 5 

tonnes PA ) 

P.A. 4,800      

11 VETERINARY SERVICES    

a. Meat inspection-          

i. Cattle(fee) Per 

animal 

100     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Sheep(Fee) Per 

animal 

30     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Goat(Fee) Per 

animal 

30     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Pigs(Fee) Per 

animal 

50     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Commercial chicken Per 

chicken 

5     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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vi. Rabbit  Per 

animal 

 5     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b. Slaughtering Fees          

i. Cattle Per 

animal 

 200 100  

ii.  Goat/Sheep Per 

animal 

  100 50  

iii.  Pig Per 

animal 

  200 100  

c. CERTIFICATE OF TRANSPORT 

(COT)- PER CONSIGNMENT PER 

BUTCHERY 

         

i.  Cattle  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Sheep  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Goat  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Pigs  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Commercial Chicken / Rabbits only  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Camel  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

d. SLAUGHTER LICENSE           

i. Slaughter House Inspection License  PA  300     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

e. HOUSE /SLAB SINGLE BUSINESS 

PERMIT. 

         

i. Category A: With rails handling above 40 

heads of cattle 

PA 39,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 
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5) 2015 

ii. Category B: (per annum). With rails 

handling 10-40 heads cattle 

PA 15,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

iii. Category C: (per annum) With rails handling 

less than 10 heads cattle 

PA   4,800  4,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Rent for slaughter slabs (Small Slaughter 

slab)-rails handling 10 cows ( Payable 

monthly in advance) 

PA 120,000      

v. Rent for Big Slaughter slab (rails handling 

above 40 cows ( Payable monthly in 

advance) 

PA 480,000      

vi. Meat container license PA 200     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. Semen distribution / Inseminators(License) PA 2,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

 

S/No. DESCRIPTION  Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

12 Livestock Movement permit      

i. Per consignment of not more than 20 cattle 

or 30 sheep, goats and pigs 

Per 

consignme

nt 

 50     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Per consignment of  more than 20 cattle or 

30 sheep, goats and pigs 

Per 

consignme

nt 

 100     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Commercial Chicken Per 

consignme

nt 

200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

iv. Meat movement Permit from outside the 

county (per annum) 

Per Annum 20,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Hides and Skin Dispatch  note Cow, goats Per 

consignme

100   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 



40 

 

and Sheep (Per Dispatch) nt No. 5) 2018 

13 Animal Licensing          

i. Donkeys-commercial-permit   Per 

Annum 

500      

ii. Horses--commercial permit (P.A)  Per 

Annum 

3,000      

iii. Laboratory charges (per sample)   100      

iv. Flayers license renewal (per annum)   200     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Leather Slaughter man’s folders and license   P.A 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

Nyeri County Acts, 2014 

vi. Renewal of Slaughter man’s license   200     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

vii. Flaying knives   (Number) 300      

viii. Curing and Banda license (per annum)  Per annum  3,000  2,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Slaughter man’s folder Per folder  250     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Registration of premises certificates Per annum  600     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

14. VACCINES PER DOSE      

i. Foot and Mouth Disease   (per head) 10     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Anthrax (per head)   20      

iii. Rabies (per head)   10     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Lumpy Skin Disease (per head)   10      

v. Contagious  pleural pneumonia   (per head) 10     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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vi. Rift Valley Fever (per head)   Free     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. Pulpy kidney (per head)   20      

viii. Enterotoxaemia Per Dose  20     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Veterinary drug distributors (pa)  PA 5,000      

x. Hides and skins buyers license (Other than 

licensed within the county) 

 PA   3,000 2,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xi. Livestock traders license   500      
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SCHEDULE V:  DIRECTORATE OF ALCOHOL 

FEES AND CHARGES 

s.no DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
FEES AND CHARGES  

      ZONE A 

(Nyeri 

Town & 

Karatina 

Town) 

ZONE B 

(Kiawara, 

Narumoru, 

Kiganjo, 

Mukurwe-ini 

town, Chaka, 

Mweiga, 

King’ong’o, 

Ruring’u, 

Kamakwa & 

Othaya) 

ZONE C 

(Rural 

Areas) 

 

1. Administrative      

i. On Bar License PA 25,000 19,000 11,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Restaurant license PA 44,000 32,000 25,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Members Club PA 100,000 100,000 100,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Wines and \Spirits (Depots) PA 60,000 60,000 60,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Night Clubs and Discotheques PA 100,000 100,000 100,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Tourist destinations P.A 200,000 200,000 200,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

vii. Night and Day Club PA 120,000 120,000 120,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 
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No. 4) 2019 

viii. Appointed Distributors P.A 120,000 120,000 120,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ix. Manufactures/ Importer market entry 

license 

 200,000 200,000 200,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

x. Alcoholic drink license Supermarket and 

franchised retail stores alcoholic drink 

license 

 PA 100,000 100,000 100,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xi.    Theatre alcoholic drink license   15,000 15,000 15,000  

xii. Wholesale / Distributor   100,000 100,000 100,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xiii. Manufacturers Depots   150,000 150,000 150,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xiv. Temporary or occasional alcoholic drink 

license, per day 

PA 2,000 2,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xv. Transfer of an alcoholic drink license PA 5,000 5,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xvi Removal of an alcoholic drink license PA 1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvii. Issuance of an assurance under the Act PA 1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xviii. For the issue of a duplicate license PA 5,000 5,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xix. Application fee  1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

2 Brewer's alcoholic drink  license For 

each alcoholic drink or product 

manufactured: 

     

i. a) one million litres and above per annum   1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000  



44 

 

ii. b) Between five hundred thousand 

(500,000) and nine hundred ninety nine 

thousand, nine hundred and ninety nine 

(999,999) litres per annum   500,000 500,000 500,000 

 

iii. c) above twelve thousand (12,000) but 

below four hundred and ninety nine 

thousand, nine hundred and ninety nine 

litres (499,999) per annum   250,000 250,000 250,000 

 

iv. 
d) twelve thousand litres (12,000) and 

below per annum   50,000 50,000 50,000 

 

3. Wholesale alcoholic drink license for 

each premises 

 PA        

a. Import alcoholic drink license          

i. a) (wholesale):one million litres and above   1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000  

ii. b) Between five hundred thousand 

(500,000) and nine thousand, nine hundred 

nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety 

nine (999,999) litres. 

  500,000 500,000 500,000  

iii. c) below five hundred thousand (500,000) 

litres 

  250,000 250,000 250,000  

iv. d) Bottler's alcoholic drink license.   250,000 250,000 250,000  

      

 

 
 Current  

s.no DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASUR

E 

FEES AND CHARGES  

  ZONE A 

(Nyeri 

Town & 

Karatina 

Town) 

ZONE B 

(Kiawara, 

Narumoru, 

Kiganjo, 

Mukurwe-

ini town, 

Chaka, 

Mweiga, 

King’ong’o, 

Ruring’u, 

Kamakwa & 

Othaya) 

ZONE C 

(Rural 

Areas) 

 

4 TRAVELLERS ALCOHOLIC 

DRINK LICENCE 
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S.No  Current  

5 HOTELS WITH ACCOMODATION Within 

the 

county 

Towns/

Urban 

specific 

Rural 

Specific 

Location 

 

  Unit of 

Measure 
NO. OF 

ROOMS 

KSHS. 

/PA 

KSHS. 

/PA 

KSHS. 

/PA 

 

i. Large High standard Lodging Houses 

Hotel ,Bar & restaurant(Tourist 

Destination PA) 

PA 5* or/ 100 

Rooms 

and above 

300,000 300,000 300,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. Medium high standard Lodging Houses 

Hotel, bar & restaurant-PA 

PA 3-4* 

or/and 41-

99 Rooms 

200,000 200,000 200,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

iii. Small High standard Lodging Houses 

Hotel ,Bar & restaurant-PA 

PA 1-2* or/ 

and 40 

Rooms & 

below 

150,000 150,000 150,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

iv. Large lodging house with Restaurant/Bar PA 15 – 39 

Rooms 

80,000 80,000 80,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

v. Medium Lodging House with 

Restaurant/Bar  

PA 6-14 

Rooms  

  60,000   60,000   60,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

vi. Small Lodging House with Restaurant/Bar PA 5 Rooms   

& below 
55,000 55,000 55,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

vii. Large Lodging House, Bar PA 15 rooms 

and above 
50,000 50,000 50,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

i.    a) Where the licensee does not hold a 

retail alcoholic drink license in respect 

of the same premises 

 PA 30,000 30,000 30,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. b) where the licensee holds a general 

retail alcoholic drink license in respect 

of the same premises 

 NIL    

iii. Railway restaurant car alcoholic drink 

license per car 

Per 

month 

12,000 12,000 12,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Steamship alcoholic drink license, per 

ship 

PA 30,000 30,000 30,000  
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12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

viii. Medium Lodging House Basic standards 

,Bar  

PA 6-15 

rooms 
50,000 50,000 50,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

ix. Small Lodging Houses Basic standards 

,Bar  

PA 5 Rooms 

and below 
50,000 50,000 50,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

 

Offences and Penalties 

  Current  

Offence  Penalties  

 Unit of 

measure 

Zone A Zone B Zone C  

1 Late Application PA 2,000 2,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

2 Operating without a liquor license (No 

application/renewal) 

 30% of the license fee but a 

minimum of KShs. 10,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

3 Operating outside the operating hours  5,000 5,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

4 Distributing liquor without a license  40,000 40,000 40,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 
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SCHEDULE VI: TRADE, CULTURE, TOURISM AND CO-OPERATIVES 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

A License Fees  

(1) A person shall not carry out any business or provide the 

services specified in the Schedule without a valid license 

issued by the County Government. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2) A person who intends to carry out any of the businesses 

listed in the Schedules shall apply for a license or permit 

from the Sub-county office where the business is located, 

or from a designated agent as may be prescribed by the 

County government from time to time. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3) A person who applies for a license under subsection (2) 

shall be issued with a license upon payment of the fee 

specified in the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(4) A license or permit issued under subsection (3) shall be 

visibly displayed at the business premise at all times. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5) Business permits shall not be issued for businesses 

carried out in a building where land and ground rent are 

in arrears. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(6) A permit maybe transferred by the holder to any person 

upon application to the Director and upon payment of the 

prescribed fee. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(7) An authorized officer may enter any business premise at 

any time to inspect or inquire if the conditions attached to 

the permit are being observed. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(8) Anyone who interferes with entry and prohibits 

inspection of a premise by an authorized officer commits 

an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(9) If any permit contravenes any of the conditions set out 

under any law the County government may refuse to 

grant or renew it. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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(10) The County government may issue consolidated permits 

to traders who conduct different businesses within the 

same premises. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(11) Any person carrying out a business must obtain a 

business permit by the 31st March of the current trading 

year for Renewals or; before the start of operations for 

new applicant. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(12) Any person who makes a late payment for a permit shall 

be liable to payment of penalties as prescribed in the 

schedules. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(13) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section 

commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

 Market fees  

(1) 

 

No public market shall be provided within the area of 

jurisdiction of the County government, otherwise than by 

the County government and no person shall sell or buy 

goods in or use a public market except with the consent 

of the County government given by the Director of 

Revenue or such other person as may necessarily secure 

the effectual control of such markets. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2) The Director of revenue may in consultation with the 

executive member appoint a market master for 

coordination of revenue collection within a market. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3) There shall be a fee for access of markets or stalls for the 

sale of goods, foods, animals or products as specified in 

the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(4) A person who wishes to access the markets or the stalls 

for the sale of goods, foods, animals or products shall pay 

the fees specified in the relevant part of the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5) 

 

A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this 

section commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(6) The Executive member responsible for trade may for 

purpose of better management of markets gazette 

regulations for appointment of market committees and 

their mandate. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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B. FEES AND CHARGES 

   Current  

S. 

No 
DESCRIPTION    FEES AND CHARGES  

1 Single Business Permit   

   UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNT

Y 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

 a. GENERAL TRADERS SHOPS AND RETAIL 

SERVICES (TRADE AND INVESTMENT) 

         

 GENERAL TRADERS, WHOLESALE, RETAIL, SHOPS, 

PERSONAL SERVICES such as: Distributors, Traders, 

Wholesalers, Hypermarkets, Department stores, 

supermarkets, retailers, shop boutiques, hardware chemists, 

butcheries, personal, service providers, Kiosk 

    

i. Mega supermarket with bakeries and/or butcheries / 

restaurants /M-Pesa with over 2000sqft 

PA   85,000 45,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

ii. Hypermarket, Supermarkets, Wholesalers or 

personal service Multi department stores etc 

premises over 1000 square feet 

PA   36,000  30,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

iii. Large trader, shop, retail store or personal service 

and/or premises from 500 to 999 SqFt  and /or 

prime location                                                                                      

PA   20,000 15,000  

iv. Large trader, shop, retail store or personal service 

and/or premises from 300 to 499 square Feet and/ or 

far location (front) 

PA   12,000 10,000  

v. Medium trader, shop or retail services and/or 

premises from 50 to 300 square Feet 

PA   6,000 4,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

vi. Small trader, shop or retail services and/or premises 

less than 50 square Feet, far away location 

PA   3,000 2,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

vii. Kiosk light or temporary construction, less than 20 

square Feet 

PA   2,400 2,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

viii. Other whole sale - retail traders, stores, shops and 

services 

PA   2,400 2,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 
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ix. Travelling Wholesalers per specific brand of 

product 

PA 24,000 24,000 24,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

x. Large mobile money agencies trader above 6 

counters fair location 

PA  18,000 12,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

xi. Medium mobile money agencies trader 3- 6 

counters fair location  

PA  12,000 9,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

xii. Small mobile money agencies trader 1-2 counters 

fair location 

PA  9,000 6,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

xiii. Investors project profile services Per profile 10,000 10,000 10,000  

xiv. Enterprise development consultancy for business 

plans, business growth and business starting  

Per 

proposal 

5000 5000 5000  

 

 Current  

s.no 

  

DESCRIPTION 

  

   FEES AND CHARGES  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

2. INFORMAL SECTOR         

a. INFORMAL SECTOR including: Hawkers, street vendors 

& Small traders and Service Providers operating on the 

street, verandah or temporary building 

       

i. Hawker with motor vehicle, 1 person P.A  3,000 2,500  

ii. Mobile retailer with motor vehicle 1 person with 

motor vehicle per specific brand 

PA  24,000 24,000 24,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Hawker 1 person without a motor vehicle PA   2,400 2,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 

(Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Hawker 1 person without a motor vehicle Per Month   250 250 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 
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v. Small informal sector trader/service provider, shoe 

shine, shoe repair, street vendor ( newspapers, 

sweets, soda, cigarettes) 

Per 

Annum 

 1,200  1,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 

(Acts No. 5) 2015 

vi. Semi-permanent informal sector trader up to 2 

persons operating in verandah or temporary 

building 

Per 

Annum 

  1,800 1,500  

vii. Other informal sector operation Per 

Annum 

  1,200 1,000  

viii. Car boot sellers designated areas Per day 1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Hawkers surrounding Kamukunji and along Soko 

Mjinga  

  500  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Hawkers clearance certificate   2000  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

3 TRANSPORT, STORAGE & 

COMMUNICATIONS 

     

a. Maritime & Airlines, International Carriers, Transportation 

Cooperating Taxis- Matatus-Buses-Lorries-Planes-Boats. Driving 

Schools, Tour/Safari operators, Petrol Stations, Storage facilities, Cold 

storage facilities. Publishing Co - Newspapers, Books, Texts -Telephone 

Co., Radio/TV Broadcaster, Internet Providers 

   

i. Large transport company over 30 vehicle Per 

Annum 

  48,000 40,000  

ii. Medium transport company from 6 to 30 vehicles Per 

Annum 

  18,000 15,000  

iii. Small transport company from 2 to 5 vehicles Per 

Annum 

  6,000 5,000  

iv. Independent transport operator, one vehicle Per 

Annum 

  3,000 2,500  

v. Large petrol filing station over 6 pumps or garage, 

workshop and retail shop  

Per 

Annum 

  25,000 15,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Medium petrol filing station from 4 to 6 pumps or 

with garage workshop or retail shop 

Per 

Annum 

  20,000 10,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 
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No. 5) 2018 

vii. Small petrol filing station, up to 3 pumps and 

without garage, workshop or retail shop 

Per 

Annum 

  15,000 8,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Large Cold storage facility, over 1,000 square feet   

Insulated  walls, cold production equipment 

Per 

Annum 

  35,000 30,000  

ix. Medium cold storage facility between 100 to 1000 

square feet 

 PA   25,000 20,000  

x. Small cold storage facility, up to 100 sqft PA    20,000 10,000  

xi. Large storage facility, over 5,000 square feet Go 

down, warehouse liquid storage tanks complex 

 PA   30,000 25,000  

xii. Medium storage facility 1,000 to 5,000 square feet  PA   12,000 10,000  

xiii. Small storage facility, up to 1,000 square feet  PA   6,000 5,000  

xiv. Large communication company , over 100 

employees and/or premises over 360 sqft 

 PA   54,000 45,000  

xv. Medium communication company from 16 to 100 

employees and/or premises from 150-359sqft 

PA   33,000 27,500  

xvi. Small communications company, up to 15 

employees and/or premises up to 150 square feet 

PA   18,000 15,000  

xvii. Other transport, storage and communications PA   4,200 3,500  

 

 4  Agricultural Sector 

a. AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY & EXPLOITATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES Such as: Production of coffee, Tea, 

Fruits, Flowers, Cereals, Vegetables, and Horticultural products. Grain storage and processing, Mills & Posho mills. Bakeries, 

Forestry and Timber production, sawmills, Coal production. Animal Breeding, Dairy products processing, Slaughter Houses. 

Mining & Other Natural Resources extraction activities 

S.No Description  Current  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Large agricultural producer, processor, dealer 

,exporter, over 50 employees 

PA   39,000 32,500  

ii. Medium agricultural, producer processor 

dealer, exporter , from 11 to 50 employees 

PA    15,000 12,500  

iii. Small agricultural producer, processor, dealer PA   4,800 3,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 
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up to 10 employees No. 5) 2015 

iv. Large mining or natural resources extraction 

operation, over 50 employees 

PA    48,000 40,000  

v. Medium mining or natural resources 

extraction operation from 4 to 50 employees 

PA   27,000 22,500  

vi. Small mining or natural resources extraction 

operation, up to 3 employees, includes 

quarries and small mining operation 

PA  15,000 12,500  

vii. Other agricultural, forestry and natural  

resources 

PA  4,800 4,000  

 

 

 

 

5 ACCOMODATION AND CATERING 

a. International Hotels, Tourists Camps, Villas, Lodging houses, Restaurants, Bars,  Eating  houses, tea & coffee houses, 

Butcheries with Meat roasting &/or soup kitchen facilities. Membership clubs, Night clubs & casinos 

S.No Description  Current  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Large, high standard lodging house/hotel with 

from 41 to 100 rooms or/and daily bed charges 

above kshs. 20,000/- 

PA   100,000 100,000  

ii. Medium, high standard lodging house/Hotel up 

to 40 rooms or/and daily bed charges above 

Kshs. 10,000/- and below KShs. 20,000/= 

 PA   60,000 60,000  

iii. Small, high standard lodging house/hotel up to 

40 rooms or/and daily bed charges above Kshs. 

5,000/= and below Kshs. 10,000/= 

 PA   40,000 40,000  

iv. Large lodging house with restaurant and/or bar 

basic standard , over 15 rooms or/and daily bed 

charges above Kshs. 1,000 /= and below Kshs. 

5000/= 

PA   30,000 30,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Medium, lodging house with restaurant, basic 

standard , from 6 to 15 rooms or/and daily bed 

charges above Kshs. 500/- and below 

PA   15,000     10,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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Kshs.1,000/- 

vi. Small, lodging house with restaurant and, basic 

standard , up to 5 rooms or/and daily bed 

charges up to Kshs.500/- 

PA   10,000 8,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. Large lodging house, basic standard, over 15 

room 

PA   24,000 20,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

viii. Medium lodging house basic standard from 6 

to 15 rooms 

PA   15,000 12,500 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

ix. Small Lodging house basic standard, up to 5 

rooms 

PA  9,000 8,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

x. Large restaurant, Membership club over 30 

customers/members 

PA  18,000 18,000  

xi. Medium restaurant /membership club from 11 

to 30 customers/members 

PA  9,000 9,000  

xii. Small restaurant/membership club, up to 10 

customers 

PA  6,000 6,000  

xiii. Large eating house, snack bar, tea house, hotel 

no lodging, no alcohol served over 20 

customers  sitting capacity 

PA  12,000 8,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xiv. Medium eating house, snack bar, tea house 

hotel no lodging no alcohol served 7 - 19 

sitting capacity 

PA  9,000 5,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xv. Small eating house, snack bar, tea house no 

lodging ,no alcohol served up to 6 customers 

PA  6,000 3,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xvi. Butchery with roasted meat and/or soup 

kitchen, any size 

PA  8,000 4,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xvii. Butchery take away only PA  5,000 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xviii. Large bar/traditional beer seller, over 50 

customers 

PA  9,000 9,000  

xix. Medium bar/traditional beer seller, from 16 to 

50 customers 

PA  7,200 7,200  

xx. Small bar/traditional beer seller, up to 15 PA  4,800 4,800  
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customers 

xxi. Large night club/ casino over 500 square sq ft 

and /or over 30 customers 

PA   30,000 30,000  

xxii. Medium night club/ casino from 101 to 500  sq 

ft and/or  11-29 customers 

PA   18,000 18,000  

xxiii. Small night club/casino up to 100 sq Feet 

and/or up to 10 customers 

PA   12,000 12,000   

xxiv. Mobile Restaurant/ Hotel PA 20,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xxv. Other catering and accommodation PA   6,000 4,200  

xxvi. Commercial Grills sharing a common premise   6,000 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

 

6 HOSTELS INCLUDING SINGLE AND MULTI DWELLINGS  

S.N

O 
DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

  FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Hostel Permit Per 

annum 

1,000   Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

ii. Hostels charges (per room) Per 

annum 

800   Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

7 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          

a. PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES premises license Such as: Firms &/or 

individual offering services on Legal issues, Financial, Management, Engineering, 

Architecture, Valuing, Surveying, Accountancy, Secretarial support, Data Processing, etc. 

Stock and Insurance Brokering, Security- Protection, commission Agents, Clearing-

Forwarding goods, Book making, Kenya Sweepstakes Charity included. Banks, Forex 

Bureau, Money lenders, Hire purchase company, Insurance company, Real estate 

Developing-Financing company 

  

i. Large Professional services firm/ Commission 

agents, over 10 practitioners and/or 

international affiliation 

Per 

Annum 

  54,000 45,000  
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ii. Medium Professional services firm/Commission 

agents. From 3 to 10 practitioners 

Per 

Annum 

  27,000 22,500  

iii. Small professional services firm /Commission 

agents, up to 2 practitioners 

Per 

Annum 

  12,000 10,000  

iv. Rent Commission Agent’s Licenses P.A  12,000 6,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

v. Independent technical operator, one person 

acting individually (typist, accountant, book 

keeper, etc) 

Per 

Annum 

  4,200 3,500  

vi. Large financial services over 25 employees or 

premises over 500 sq feet 

Per 

Annum 

  57,000 47,500  

vii. Medium financial services, up to 6 to 25 

employees and/or premises above 300sqft and 

below 500sqft 

Per 

Annum 

  39,000 32,500  

viii. Small financial services, up 5 employees and /or 

up to 299sq ft. 

Per 

Annum 

  27,000 22,500  

ix. Other Professional and technical services Per 

Annum 

  4,200 3,500  

 

8 HEALTH SECTOR  Current  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
FEES AND CHARGES  

S.NO. DESCRIPTION  WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

a. PRIVATE HEALTH premises licenses 

Including: Private health clinics, & Doctors 

surgeries; Consulting offices of doctors, 

dentists, physiotherapists, psychologists and 

other health professionals. Herbalists and 

traditional medicine practitioners. 

     

i. Large private facility, hospital, clinic nursing 

home, providing overnight accommodation over 

30 beds &/or funeral home 

PA   60,000 60,000  

ii. Medium private health facility, from 11 to 30 

beds &/or funeral home 

PA   40,000 40,000  

iii. Small private health facility, up to 10 beds PA   20,000 20,000  
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iv. Health clinic, Doctors surgery, Doctors dentists-

Physiotherapist- Psychologists etc Consultancy 

office, No overnight accommodation available. 

PA   12,000 10,000  

v. Traditional health services Herbalist, Traditional 

Healer, etc 

PA   4,800 4,000  

9 ENTERTAINMENT          

a. Entertainment services including 

entertainment facilities such as cinema, 

theatre, video show/amusement arcade, juke 

box arcade, game machines arcade/sports 

club, gym 

         

i. Large entertainment facility cinema, theatre 

video show over 100 seats amusement, juke box, 

game machines other than arcade, over 10 

machines, sports club; gym, over 50 members 

PA   27,000 22,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts No. 

8) 2017 

ii. Medium entertainment facility, from 50 to 100 

seats, from 4 to 10 machines, from 16 to 50 

members 

PA   15,000 12,500  

iii. Small entertainment facility, up to 50 seats ,up to 

3 machines, up to 15 members 

 P.A   9,000 7,500  

iv. Game Machine Arcade(Per Machine)legalized 

by national government 

PA 120,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Other educational, health and entertainment 

services 

 P.A   4,800 4,000  

vi. Private Gardens for hire permit during occasions 

– any size 

PA  10,000 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

vii. Sale of Miraa/Muguka permit (Motor vehicles) PA  24,000 24,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

viii. Sale of Miraa/Muguka permit (Per Retailer) PA  3,600 3,600 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

ix. Sale of Miraa/Muguka permit (3 and above 

Retailer) 

  10,000 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 
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10 INDUSTRIAL 
 Current  

   FEES AND CHARGES  

S.NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

a. INDUSTRIAL PLANTS, FACTORIES, WORKSHOPS, CONTRACTORS 

Such as: manufacture, process and assembly of products, vehicles, machinery 

and equipment and workshops repairing products, vehicles, machinery and 

equipment. Also including contractors of new building construction and old 

buildings restoration and service repair 

  

i. Large industrial plant, over 75 employees and/or 

premises over 2,500 sq.Ft 

 P.A   100,000 100,000  

ii. Medium Industrial plant From 16 to 75 

employees and/or premises from 100 sq. feet to 

2,500 sq. feet 

 P.A       50,000     50,000  

iii. Small Industrial plant, up to 15 employees and/or 

premises up to 100 sq. feet 

 P.A       24,000      20,000  

iv. Large workshop/service-repair contractor over 

20 employees or premises over 500 sq. feet 

 P.A   30,000      25,000  

v. Medium workshop/service-repair contractor 

from 6 to 20 employees or premises from 25 sq. 

feet to 500 sq. feet  

 P.A   12,000 10,000  

vi. Small workshop/service-repair contractor, up to 

5 employees or premises up to 25 sq. feet 

 P.A   4,200 3,500 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

vii. Other manufacturer, workshop, factory , 

contractor 

 P.A   4,200 3,500  

11. CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT    
 

 

a. Registration    
 

 

i. Registration of amended by laws-cooperatives   P.A  1,000  
  

 

b. Co- Operative Audit    
 

 

i. Recoverable expense Per audit 200  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 
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ii. Supervision fee  Per 

audit 
10% of 

audit 

fee 

 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

c. Cooperative Development Sacco and others    
 

 

 Turnover  Audit 

Fee 

 

 

 

i. Below 300,000 Per 

Audit 

10,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

ii. 300,001 – 500,000 Per 

Audit 

14,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iii. 500,001 – 700,000 Per 

Audit 

20,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iv. 700,001 – 1,500,000 Per 

Audit 

24,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

v. 1,500,001 – 2,000,000 Per 

Audit 

28,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

d. Housing    
 

 

i. Below 500,000 Per 

Audit 

10,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

ii. 500,001 – 1,000,000 Per 

Audit 

14,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iii. 1,000,001 – 2,000,000 Per 

Audit 

20,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iv. 2,000,001 – 4,000,000 Per 

Audit 

26,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

v. 4,000,001 – 5,000,00 Per 

Audit 

28,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

vi. Above 5,000,000 Per 

Audit 

32,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 
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e. Dairy    
 

 

i. Below 100,000 Per 

Audit 

10,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

ii. 100,001 – 5,000,000 Per 

Audit 

15,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iii. 5,000,001 – 10,000,000 Per 

Audit 

23,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iv. 10,000,001 – 15,000,000 Per 

Audit 

28,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

v. Above 15,000,000 Per 

Audit 

33,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

f. Coffee    
 

 

i. Below 50,000,000 Per 

Audit 

20,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

ii. 50,000,001 – 100,000,000 Per 

Audit 

50,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iii. 100,000,001 – 250,000,000 Per 

Audit 

65,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

iv. Above 250,000,000 Per 

Audit 

85,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

4) 2019 

 

ANNUAL PERMITS  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
  FEES AND CHARGES  

S.No

. 

DESCRIPTION   WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

g. Dairy Societies      

i. Dairy Societies large(single business permit) large 201M 

and above annual turnover 

 P.A   57,000 47,500  
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ii. Dairy Societies Medium (single business permit)101M-

200M annual turnover 

 P.A   39,000 32,500  

iii. Dairy Societies small(single business permit) small 0- 

100M annual turnover 

 P.A   27,000 22,500  

h. Coffee Societies      

i. Coffee Societies large(single business permit) (per 

annum)large 201M and above annual turnover 

 P.A   57,000 47,500  

ii. Coffee Societies Medium (single business permit) 

(per annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

P.A   39,000 32,500  

iii. Coffee Societies Small(single business permit) (per 

annum) 0-100M annual turnover 

P.A   27,000 22,500  

i. Horticulture cooperative Societies      

i. Horticulture cooperative Societies-large(single 

business permit) (per annum)201M and above 

annual turnover 

P.A   57,000 47,500  

ii. Horticulture cooperative Societies Medium (single 

business permit) (per annum)101M-200M annual 

turnover 

P.A   39,000 32,500  

iii. Horticulture cooperative Societies small(single 

business permit) (per annum)0-100M annual 

turnover 

P.A   27,000 22,500  

j. Fish Cooperative societies      

i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)large 

201M and above annual 

P.A   57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

P.A   39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum)0-100M 

annual turnover 

P.A   27,000 22,500  

k. Rabbit Cooperative Societies      

i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)large 

201M and above annual turnover 

P.A   57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

P.A   39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum)) 0- 

100M annual turnover 

    27,000 22,500  

l. Transport SACCO's      
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i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)201M 

and above annual turnover 

    57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

    39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum))0- 100M 

annual turnover 

    27,000 22,500  

m. Housing Cooperatives      

i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)201M 

and above annual turnover 

    57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

    39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum)0-100M 

annual turnover 

    27,000 22,500  

n. Urban/Rural Saccos      

i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)201M 

and above annual turnover 

    57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

    39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum)0-100M  

annual turnover 

    27,000 22,500  

o. Investment Cooperatives      

i. Large(single business permit) (per annum)201M 

and above annual 

    57,000 47,500  

ii. Medium (single business permit) (per 

annum)101M-200M annual turnover 

    39,000 32,500  

iii. Small(single business permit) (per annum)0-100M 

annual turnover 

    27,000 22,500  

p. County wide Societies e.g. Kussco and Nachu(per 

annum) 

    57,000 57,000  

q. Commercial miller (per annum) for business 

purpose 

    110,000 110,000  

r. Private millers (per annum) individual owner     15,000   

 

12 CULTURE Current  

  FEES AND CHARGES  
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S.NO DESCRIPTION  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Hire of Cultural Centre private - events Per day   10,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ii. Youth groups 1-20 in number Per day 200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iii. Public schools and colleges Per day 5,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Art gallery exhibition per person Per day 200   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

v. Recording studio Per hour 500   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

vi. Registration of cultural practitioners per person Per 

annum 

1,000      

vii. Botanical sites permits P.A  3000     Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Visitation fee to the cultural museum Per 

day/per 

person 

       

a. Child below 15years per day   Free   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b. Adult per day   100   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. DELEGATES/SCHOOLS          

a. Student per day   50   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b. Other locals per day   100   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

c. Non-resident per day   1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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d. Resident  Per day  1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

e. Hire of Social Hall per day   5,000   Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

 

13 TOURISM SECTOR Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

S.NO DESCRIPTION  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Bed occupancy -Tourist Hotels Per bed 

occupied 

Per day 

1.50% 1.50% 1.50%  

ii. Bed occupancy - Other Hotels Per bed 

occupied 

Per day 

1.50% 1.50% 1.50%  

iii. Booking Fee/commission (for Tourists booking 

hotels and travel packages via the County 

website) 

per advert 500 500 500  

iv. Tourist sites (Entry Fee) Residents 200 200 200  

v. Tourist sites (Entry Fee) Non-

residents 

1,000 1,000 1,000  

vi. Game Viewing Animal Corridor (Residents) Residents 200 200  200  

vii. Game Viewing Animal Corridor (Non-Residents 

Fee) 

Non -

Residents 

1,000 1,000 1,000  

viii. Home stay registration fee  1,000 1,000 750  

ix. Home stays Per 

Annum 

2,000   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Nyeri County Hotel of the Year award 

(Participation fee) 

Per 

Annum 

1,500 1,500 1,000  

xi. Nyeri County Hotel of the Year 

Award(Membership fee) 

Per 

Annum 

2,000 2,000 1,000  

xii. Corporate Fee(for Ms. Tourism advertising) Per 

corporatio

5,000 5,000 1,000  
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n 

xiii. Ms. Tourism Entry fee Per Person 200 200 200  

xiv. Revenue sharing with KWS entry charges and 

park fees 

Per 

Annum 

At 30% At 30% At 30%  

xv. Itinerary fee (for tourists visit to coffee and tea 

factories through tourism office) 

Per day 2,000 2,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xvi. Exhibition space during events (4m by 4m) Per day  5,000  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xvii. Tourist sites (Entry fee) Mountain climbing 

routes 

Residents     

a.  Adults 100 100 100 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Children 50 50 50 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xviii. Tourist sites (Entry fee) Mountain climbing 

routes 

Non-

Residents 

    

a.  Adults 1,000 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Children 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xix. Arts and cultural show tickets (Entry fee)      

a.  VIP 1,000   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Regular 200   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 
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xx. Sale of tourism sites promotional materials      

a.  Books 2,000   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Visual/ 

Audio 

compact 

disc 

200   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

14 AIRCRAFT SINGLE LANDING FEE   

i. Aircrafts with less than 3 seats Per 

Landing 

1,000 1,000 1,000  

ii. Aircrafts with 3-6 seats Per 

Landing 
1,500 1,500 1,500  

iii. Aircrafts with 7-14 seats Per 

Landing 
2,000 2,000 2,000  

iv. Aircrafts with 15-20 seats Per 

Landing 
2,500 2,500 2,500  

v. Aircrafts with 21 seats & above Per 

Landing 
3,000 3,000 3,000  

vi. Helicopter landing Per 

Landing 
3,000 3,000 3,000  

15 MARKET STALLS FEES AND CHARGES  

i. Chicken Stall Temporary Per Day   100 100  

ii. BANDAS - (Vegetables) Extended Rural Area Per Month  250   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Temporary occupational license for all market 

stalls 

Per annum 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

iv. Outside Market Banda CBD Per Month Per month   450 250 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

v. Outside Market Entrance Per Item Per Day   15 15  

vi. Market Banda Rent -Open Air Market Per Day   15 10  

vii. Wholesale Market Stalls/Banda Rent Per Day   15 15  
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viii. Produce Inspection Per Item per item   10 10  

ix. Kamukunji Market stalls rent (traders to pay 

utility bills directly and SB Permit) 

Per Month   nil   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Hand cart Per month   200 100  

xi. Hand cart per year   2000 1000  

xii. Mobile hawker carrying goods by hand (Per 

month) 

  200 200  

xiii. Mobile hawker with trolley (Per month)   1000 750  

xiv. Mobile raffles per day   5,000 1,000  

16 MARKET ENTRANCE PER BAG PER DAY 

WHOLESALE/ OPEN AIR 

         

i. 1 Bag (Extended)     20 20  

ii. 1 Bag     15 15  

iii. Bananas Per Bunch     10 10  

17 Narumoru market stalls      

i. Temporary Per month   1300  

ii. Permanent Per month   2600 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement Acts, 2017 

iii. Market stalls built by traders Per month   300 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

18 Mweiga market Stalls      

i. Market Stalls (Old Market) Per month   2,600  

ii. Temporary Per Month   1,300  

iii. Container stall Per Month   300 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Market stall (New Market) Per month   700 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 
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No. 4) 2019 

19 Othaya town Market      

i. Market stalls Per month   600  

ii. Market shops(16 UNITS) Per month   1,700 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 

(Acts No. 5) 2015 

iii. Market Hotel (1 unit) Per month   10,000  

20 Karatina      

i. Peripheral Stalls Per month  3,000  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ii. Main Complex Stalls Per month  1500  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iii. Stalls inside the market Per month  2500  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Karatina market Bandas Per month  300  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

v. Karatina Bus Park shops Per month  2,750  Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 

(Acts No. 5) 2015 

vi. Karatina bus park hotel Per month  6,000  Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 

(Acts No. 5) 2015 

21 KAROGOTO AND GIAGATIKA MKT      

i. Container Stalls Per month   300 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

22 GACHATHA AND KINUNGA      

i. Container Stalls Per month   300 Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 
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23 NYERI TOWN      

i. King’ong’o market stalls Per month  700  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ii. King’ong’o outside market traders Per month  1,300  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iii. Middle and upper bus park Bandas annual 

permit 

Per annum 5,400   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Mobile hawker with a trolley Per month 700   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

24 GATITU      

i. Container Stalls Per month  500  Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

25 Other Market fees      

i. Storage fee per bag Per day  30   

ii. Handmade lamps (Ngwatira per bunch of 

10) 

  15 15  

iii. Market charges per bag for rural markets On market 

day 

30   Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv. Confiscated Goods   500 500  

26 Livestock Market Fees Per Entry Per 

Animal/Bird 

     

i. Cattle   40 40  

ii. Sheep   20 20  

iii. Camel   50 50  

iv. Chick   10 10  
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v. Any other livestock per head   50 50  

27 FILM SHOOTING      

i. Film shooting /Cinematography      

a.  Resident 50,000    

b.  Non 

Resident 

100,000    

ii. Film Shooting per day(Video)   free Free  

iii. Musicians and comedian and show teams 

per day 

  1000 1000  

 

 

 

 

28 WEIGHTS AND MEASURES Current  

 S.No DESCRIPTION UNITOF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

  PARTICULARS OF EQUIPMENT   INITIAL Reverification  

1 Weights:     

 For each weight -     

a. 5kg and under  100 40  

b. 10kg  160 80  

c. 20kg  200 100  

d. Exceeding 20kg  400 200  

2 Measures of Length     

 for each measure -      

a. (a) Un-subdivided  400 200  

b. 

(b) Subdivided (Including the whole 

length):- 
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c. 1 meter and under  100 60  

d. 

Exceeding 1 meter but not exceeding 5 

meters 

 200 100  

e. 10 meters  200 200  

f. 20 meters  600 300  

g. 30 meters  800 400  

h. Exceeding 30 meters  1,000 800  

3 

Measures of capacity (other than bulk 

measures);- 

    

 For each measure:     

a. (a) Un-subdivided     

i.. Exceeding 2 litres but not exceeding 20 litres  200 100  

ii.. Exceeding 20 litres  400 200  

b. (b) Subdivided:-     

i. 

The fee payable for a subdivided measure 

shall be the same as that for the unsub-

divided measure of equivalent capacity plus 

an additional charge of KShs. 10 for each of 

its numbered subdivisions. 

    

4 Bulk measures (road tankers):        

 

(i) For each compartment according to 

capacity— 

       

a. 500 litres and under    2,000    

b. 

Exceeding 500 litres, an additional charge of 

Kshs. 500 shall be payable for every 500 

litres (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

       

c. 

Adjustment of liquid level indicator of a bulk 

measure  

  1000    

5 Bulk storage tanks:        

 For each tank according to its capacity—        

a. 100,000 litres and under    50,000    

b. 
Exceeding 100,000 litres but not exceeding   100,000    
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500,000 litres  

c. 

Exceeding 500,000 litres but not exceeding 

1,000,000 litres  

  150,000    

d. 

Exceeding 1,000,000 litres an additional 

charge of Kshs 10,000 for every 1,000,000 

litres or part thereof. 

  200,000    

e. 

For subdivided tanks— an additional charge 

of Kshs. 2,000.00 per graduation 

       

6 

Spirit measuring instruments: For each 

instrument 

  400 200  

7 Liquid measuring instruments:        

a. (a) Dispensing pumps (each)—        

i. (i) Electronic    2,000 1,200  

ii. (ii) Non-electric    1,600 1,000  

b. (b) Bulk meters (each)—        

i. (i) Electronic    30,000 15,000  

ii. (ii) Non-electronic    20,000 10,000  

8. 

Leather measuring instruments and fabric 

measuring instruments: For each instrument  

  2,000 1,600  

 

 Current  

 S.N

o 

DESCRIPTION UNITOF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

 PARTICULARS OF EQUIPMENT  INITIAL Re-verification.  

9. Egg-grading machines:        

 For each machine—        

a. Type "A" machine    2,000 1,000  

b. Type "B" machine    3,000 1,500  

10. Non-Automatic weighing instruments 

intended For counter use: For each 

instrument according to its capacity—  

       

a. (a) Non-self-indicating—        

i. 5kg and under    200 150  
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ii. Exceeding 5kg but not exceeding 15kg    400 200  

iii. Exceeding 15kg    1,000 400  

b. (b) Semi-self-indicating instruments—        

i. 5kg and under   400 200  

ii. Exceeding 5kg but not exceeding 15kg    800 400  

iii. Exceeding 15kg    1,200 800  

c. (c) Self-indicating instruments—        

i. (i) Electronic—        

 a. 5kg and under    600 400  

 b. Exceeding 5kg but not exceeding 

15kg. 

  1,000 600  

 c. Exceeding 15kg   1,600 1,200  

ii. (ii) Non-electronic—        

 a. 5kg and under    400 200  

 b. Exceeding 5kg but not exceeding 

15kg 

  800 400  

 c. Exceeding 15kg    1,200 800  

d. (2) All other non-automatic weighing 

instruments: 

       

 For each instruments according to its 

capacity- 

       

i. Electronic instruments-        

 a. 50 kg and under    1,200 800  

 b. Exceeding 50 kg but not 

exceeding 500kg. 

  2,000 1,200  

 c. Exceeding 500kg but not 

exceeding 1 tonne 

  4,000 2,000  

 d. Exceeding 1 ton but not 

exceeding 5 tonnes 

  6,000 5,000  

 e. Exceeding 5 tonnes but not 

exceeding 20 tonnes 

  10,000 8,000  

 f. Exceeding 20 tonnes—        
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 The fee payable shall be the same as that for 

a 20 ton capacity instrument plus an 

additional charge of Ksh.400 for every 

tone (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

       

ii. Electronic instruments —        

 a. 50 kg and under    1,000 600  

 b. Exceeding 50 kg but not 

exceeding 500kg. 

  1,600 1,000  

 c. Exceeding 500kg but not 

exceeding 1 tonne. 

  3,000 2,000  

 d. Exceeding 1 ton but not 

exceeding 5 tones 

  4,000 3,000  

 e. Exceeding 5 tonnes but not 

exceeding 20 tonnes  

  8,000 6,000  

 f. Exceeding 20 tonnes—        

 The fee payable shall be the same as that for 

a 20tonne capacity instrument plus an 

additional charge of Ksh.400 for every 

tone (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Current  

FEES AND CHARGES 

 

 

 S.No DESCRIPTION UNITOF 

MEASURE 

INITIAL Re-verification.  

11 Automatic weighing instruments:        

  For each weighing unit according to its        

  Capacity—        
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i. 20 kg and under    1,200 600  

ii. Exceeding 20 kg but not exceeding 50kg    1,600 1,000  

iii. Exceeding 50kg but not exceeding 200kg    2,000 1,500  

iv. Exceeding 200kg but not exceeding 1 tonne    3,000 2,000  

v. Exceeding 1 ton but not exceeding 5 tonnes.   4,000 3,000  

vi. Exceeding 20 tons—   8,000 5,000  

 The fee payable shall be the same as that for 

a 20 tonne capacity instrument plus an 

additional charge of Ksh.400 for every 

tone (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

    

12 Belt weighers: For each instrument   12,000 8,000  

13 Additional charges payable where a 

weighing or measuring instrument 

incorporates a printing device which is also 

examined and tested. 

  4,000 200  

14 Where a weighing or measuring instrument 

incorporates a printing device which is also 

examined and tested, an additional charge 

of Kshs. 400 shall be payable for the 

examination and testing of the device. 

       

15 Where a weighing instrument incorporates 

more than one indicating device, an 

additional fee equivalent to the stamping fee 

payable for the Instrument shall be charged 

for the examination and testing of each such 

device. 

       

16 Where a weighing instrument has two sets 

of graduation (as in the case with some milk 

weighers,) separate fees shall be charged for 

each set of graduations according to the 

capacity of the instrument. 

       

17 Where a weighing or measuring instrument 

is constructed to calculate and indicate the 

price, an additional fee of Ksh. 400 shall be 

payable for the examination and testing of 

the price indicating mechanism 

       

18 Where two or more load receptors are 

connected to one indicating mechanism, 

separate fees shall be charged for each load 

receptor according to its capacity. 
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PART 3—FEE FOR ADJUSTING 

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES AND 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

CHARGES 

       

1 Adjusting weights for each weight-        

i. 5kg and under    40    

ii. 10 kg    60    

iii. 20kg    80    

iv. Exceeding 20 kg    200    

2. 

Adjusting measures of capacity for each 

measure 

       

i. Unsubdivided    100    

ii. Subdivided—        

 The fee payable shall be the same as that for 

un- subdivided measure of equivalent 

capacity plus an additional charge of KSh. 

50 for each subdivision adjusted. 

       

3 Miscellaneous charges:        

i. Inserting plugs (each)    40    

ii. Adjusting loose poises (each)    40    

iii. Balancing all types of weighing instruments 

each 

  100    

iv. Denominating linear and capacity measures 

each 

  100    

v. Adjusting capacity measures for use as 

standards:- 

       

vi. Each measure according to denomination—        

vii. 20 litres and under    1,000    

viii. Exceeding 20 litres but not exceeding 500 

litres 

  2,000    

ix. Exceeding 500 litres—        

 An additional charge of Kshs. 1000 shall be 

payable for every 500 litres (or part thereof) 

in excess of such capacity. 
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x. Calibrating masses for use in 

Laboratories: 

       

 Each mass—        

a. 2kg and under        

 i. Class E  2,000   

 ii. CLASS F  2,000   

 iii. Class M  2,000   

b. Exceeding 2Kg but not exceeding 20 Kg  1,000   

c. Exceeding 20Kg but not exceeding 50 Kg  1,500   

d. Exceeding 50 Kg  2,000   

xi. Calibration of bulk storage tanks  

For each tank according to its capacity 

    

a. 100,000 litres and under  5,000   

b. Exceeding 100,000 litres but not  exceeding 

500,000 ltires 

 100,000   

c. Exceeding 500,000 litres but not exceeding 

1,000,0000 litres 

 150,000   

d. Exceeding 1,000,000 litres an additional 

charge of Kshs. 500,000 per 500,000 litres 

or part thereof. 

    

e. An additional charge of Kshs. 1,000 per 

graduation 

 200,000   

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
Current  

 S.N

o 

DESCRIPTION UNITOF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  
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  PARTICULARS OF EQUIPMENT   Initial Re-Verification  

xii. Fees for testing or calibrating articles or 

weighing or measuring  equipment 

submitted to the Director in pursuance of 

section 17 of the Act 

    

a. Testing or calibrating articles (each)  800   

b. The charges for testing or calibrating 

weighing or measuring equipment shall be 

the same as the stamping fee applicable 

for such an equipment plus an additional 

charge of 500  

    

 PART 4-CHARGES FOR 

TRANSPORTATION, HANDLING 

AND HIRE OF STANDARDS 

    

1 Transportation Charges     

i The amount payable for transporting mass 

standards from the nearest weights and  

measures office to the place appointed by 

the applicant shall be Kshs. 2,000 plus an 

kilometer as follows – additional charge 

per 

    

 Mass standard of:     

a. One tone and under    60    

b. Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 3 

tonnes  

  100    

c. Exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 10 

tonnes  

  160    

d. Exceeding 10 tonnes but not exceeding 15 

tonnes 

  200    

e. Exceeding 15 tonnes   300    

2 Handling Charges:        

 The charges payable for lifting roller and 

block test weights for the purpose of either 

loading/offloading them into a vehicle or 

placing them onto the load receptor of the 

weighing instrument under test shall be as 

follows— 

       

i. Loading/off-loading weights into a vehicle,      
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 Kshs. 500 per ton or Kshs. 4000 per day 

whichever is the greater; 

     

ii. Placing weights on or off the load receptor 

of an instrument Kshs. 500 per hour or part 

thereof 

     

3 Hire of roller and block test weights.      

 For every tone or part thereof (per day)      

i. For the first three days (minimum period)...   500   

ii. Any additional days beyond the minimum 

period 

  750   

 

 
  Current  

  

DESCRIPTION UNITOF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

   PARTICULARS OF EQUIPMENT  Initial Re-Verification  

4 4. Hire of other weighing equipment:        

i. Weighbridge testing unit; Kshs. 10,000 

/hour. 

     

ii. Mobile prover tanks; Kshs. 10,000 per day      

iii. Fork lift; Kshs. 10,000 per day      

 PART 5—TRAVELING COSTS     

i. Application notification by any person, 

attendance at any place away from his duty 

station for the purpose of verification of any 

weighing or measuring equipment shall be 

as follows- 

       

a. Travelling expenses (per kilometer or part 

thereof) 

  50    

 PART 6—FEES FOR REGISTRATION AS A 

MANUFACTURER OF WEIGHING OR 

MEASURING EQUIPMENT AND 

WORKSHOP APPROVAL 

       

i. Fees for registration as a manufacturer   1,000    

 PART 7—FEES FOR REPAIRERS 

LICENSE 

       

 Repairers' license fees;        
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i. For each license according to type        

a. Type 1   500    

b. Type 2   800    

c. Type 3   1,000    

d. Type 4   800    

e. Type 5   800    

f. Type 6   1,000    

g. Type 7   500    

h. Type 8   500    

i. Type 9A—Electricity meter   500    

j. 9B—Taxi meter   500    

k. 9C—Airtime meter   500    

l. Type 10A—Speed gun   500    

m. 10B—Alcohol Breath Analyzer   500    

n. 10C—Blood pressure machine   500    

o. 10D—Thermometers   500    

ii. Special Categories        

a. Type A - Precision balance class 'A'   1,500    

b. Type B - Precision balances class 'B'   1,500    

 

  Offences and 

Penalties 

 

   Penalty  

 Offence Current  

1 Late Payment Penalty For Bandas/Stalls Per 

Month 

500 

  

 

2 Penalty for Container stalls owner that defaults 

to make payment by 6th day of every month 

Kshs. 100 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 4) 2019 
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3 Hawking without license (Penalty) 500  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE VII: PUBLIC  LANDS, HOUSING & PHYSICAL PLANNING 

AND URBANIZATION 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR LAND ,HOUSING & PHYSICAL PLANNING 
 

A Lands, housing and physical planning fees  

(1) The County government shall offer the services specified in the 

Schedule upon receipt of payment of the fees prescribed in the last 

column of the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 
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(2) 

 

A person who constructs a building within the County without an 

approved plan commits an offence. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

 (3)  A person occupying a plot, stall or a house leased or rented out by the 

County government shall pay rent, at the rate specified in the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(4)   The rent referred to under subsection (3) shall be due— 
 

(a) In case of a plot, on the 1st day of January in each year; and 

(b) In case of a house or a stall, on the fifth day of each month. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5)  A person who contravenes the provisions of subsections (3) or 4(b) 

may be evicted for failure to pay the rent for three consecutive 

months. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(6)  A penalty of twenty five (25%) per cent per month or a part thereof 

shall be charged on the outstanding house rent. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(7)  A penalty of three per cent per month or a part thereof shall be 

charged on the outstanding rent on a plot that remains unpaid after 31st 

day of March as referred to under subsection 4(a). 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(8)  The County government may repossess the plot referred to under 

subsection 3 if the person fails to pay the rent for more than three 

consecutive years. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(9)  A person shall not advertise any construction works within the County 

unless authorized to do so by the relevant County government 

department responsible for physical planning. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(10)  A person who wishes to advertise any construction works shall pay the 

fee as provided in the Schedule upon applying for a permit to the 

County government department responsible for physical planning. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(11)  The County government may grant the permit referred to under 

subsections 8 and 9 upon payment of fees prescribed in the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(12)  A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an 

offence. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 
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B Rates  

(1)  A person who owns a ratable property(s) in the County 

shall pay rates and, or rent as specified in the Schedule 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2)  A penalty of 3% compound interest shall be charged on all 

outstanding rates or rent until fully paid 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3)  Rates shall be paid to – 

a) the receiver of revenue; or 

b) a collection agent authorized in writing by the 

county executive committee member;  

c) or any other person authorized in writing by the 

county executive committee member to collect 

rates. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(4)  The receiver of revenue shall issue a receipt for the 

payment of rates to the person who paid the rates.  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5)  The County government may charge interest on any 

amount of rates remaining unpaid after the day on which 

the rates became payable.  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(6)  (a) The County government shall recover any overdue 

rates and penalty interest as a debt.  

(b) The overdue rates and penalty interest are 

recoverable in a court of competent jurisdiction as 

a debt due and owing to the County government 

from the person liable for payment of the rates.  

(c) Subject to subsection (7a), the Civil Procedure Act 

CAP. 21 and the rules made under that Act apply 

to recovery proceedings.  

 

(d) A certificate signed by the receiver of revenue 

certifying that; 

 

i. an amount of rates is or was due and payable on 

or before a certain date; and  

ii. the rates are overdue and penalty interest is 

payable;  

is admissible as evidence against the defendant in 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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proceedings under this section, and is prima facie 

evidence as to the matters certified.  

 

(e) Before commencing proceedings against a person 

under this section, the Director of Revenue shall 

send a written notice to the person at his last 

known address– 

i. setting out the amount of the overdue rates, 

including any penalty interest; and 

stating that unless the overdue amount and penalty interest 

are paid in full within such period as is specified in the 

notice or an agreement is reached to repay the overdue 

amount and penalty interest; recovery proceedings against 

the person for the overdue amount and penalty interest will 

be commenced as soon as practicable after the end of the 

period so specified. 

(7)  This subsection applies if the owner of rateable property 

owes the County government for overdue rates on the 

property, including any penalty interest; 

a. The overdue rates and any penalty interest are a charge 

on the rateable property.  

b. If the title to the rateable property is registered under 

the Land Registration Act 2012, the County 

government may deliver a notification of such charge, 

in the prescribed form, to the Registrar who shall 

register it against the title to that property.  

c. Subject to any national law, the charge has priority 

over any other encumbrances over the rateable 

property.  

d. If the overdue rates and penalty interest are paid, the 

County government shall lodge with the Registrar – 

i. a request to release the charge over the 

rateable property, in the prescribed 

form; and  

ii. a certificate signed by the county 

executive committee member that states 

the overdue rates and charges have been 

paid.  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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(8)  If an amount of rates payable on a rateable property has 

been in arrears for three years or more, the County 

government may sell the property in accordance with this 

section.  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(9)  Before the County government sells the rateable property, 

the County Executive Member shall send a notice to the 

owner of the rateable property –  

i. stating the period for which the rates have been 

in arrears; and  

ii. stating the amount of the total liability for rates, 

including penalty interest, presently 

outstanding in relation to the property; and  

iii. stating that if that amount is not paid in full 

within one month after service of the notice or 

such longer time but not exceeding 90 days as 

the executive member may allow, the County 

Government intends to sell the property for 

non-payment of rates.  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(10)  (a) If the executive member cannot, after making 

reasonable inquiries, ascertain the name and address of 

a person to whom a notice is to be sent under 

subsection (9) and the executive member considers that 

it is unlikely that a notice sent under subsection (9) 

would come to the attention of the person to whom it is 

to be sent;  

 

i. the executive member shall cause service of the 

notice to be effected by placing a copy of the 

notice in a newspaper of national circulation; 

and  

ii. by leaving a copy of the notice in a conspicuous 

place on the rateable property.  

 

(b) If the outstanding amount is not paid in full within the 

time allowed under subsection (8b), the county 

executive committee member may proceed to have the 

property sold.  

 

(c) The sale shall be by public auction and the executive 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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member may set a reserve price based on a professional 

valuation report for the purposes of the auction. 

 

(d) The auction shall be advertised in a newspaper of 

national circulation and the date of the auction shall be 

not less than 30 days from the date of the 

advertisement.  

(e) If, before the date of the auction, the outstanding 

amount of rates and penalty interest, and the costs 

incurred by the County government in proceeding 

under this section are paid to the County government, 

the executive member shall call off the auction.  

(f) If an auction fails, the County government may sell the 

rateable property by private contract for the best price 

that it can reasonably obtain.  

 

(11)  (a) Any money received by the County government in 

respect of the sale of rateable property under this 

section is to be applied in the order as follows- 

i. in paying the costs of the sale and any other 

costs incurred in proceeding under that section;  

ii. in discharging any liabilities to the County 

government in respect of the property;  

iii. in discharging any liability to the State for 

charges or taxes, or any prescribed liability to 

the State in respect of the property;  

iv. in discharging any liabilities secured by 

registered mortgages, encumbrances or 

charges;  

v. in discharging any other mortgages, 

encumbrances and charges of which the County 

government has notice;  

vi. in payment to the owner of the property.  

 

b) Rates and penalty interest 

   

Refusal to issue permits, licenses and permissions for 

unpaid rateable property. 

1) This section applies if the owner of a rateable property 

owes the County Government for overdue rates, 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 
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including any penalty or interest.  

 

2) The County government may in relation to the rateable 

property do any or all of the following- 

 

a) refuse to issue or renew a permit or licence to 

the owner of the rateable property in respect of 

any business operated by the owner in or on the 

rateable property;   

b) refuse any permission or approval relating to 

the subdivision of the rateable property by the 

owner;  

c) refuse any permission or approval relating to 

planning, building or other activities to be 

undertaken by the owner of the rateable 

property in or on the property; 

d) refuse to provide any other service to the owner 

of the rateable property, being a service that 

relates to the use or proposed use of the 

rateable property by the owner; until the 

overdue rates and penalty interest are paid in 

full.  

 

3)  Any waiver, remission, reduction, deferment or 

postponement of payments of rates and penalty 

interest, including any payments by installments, shall 

be in accordance with Nyeri County Tax Waivers 

Administration Act 2014. 

 

Any registration of an instrument referred to in section 38 

of the Land Registration Act 2012 relating to property in 

the County is subject to the County government issuing a 

statement certifying that all outstanding rates and penalty 

interest have been paid in accordance with that section. 

 

C. FEES AND CHARGES 

LAND AND SURVEY SECTION 

 

Current  
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  FEES AND CHARGES  

S.NO DESCRIPTION  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1 TRANSACTION OF LAND          

i. Application Fee for development Per 

application 
2,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ii. Application for pegging for kiosk/location(per plot)   5000      

iii. Application /approval for subdivisions(per sub-plot)   1500      

iv. Application/approval for Telecommunication base 

station/mast 

  100,000      

v. Application/approval for transfer of 

plot/stalls/kiosk/houses 

  500      

vi. Application/approval for transfer of temporary site   500      

vii. Certified copy  other documents (per page)   200      

viii. Application for certified true copy of original plan   1,000      

ix. Amalgamation of plots-per plot   2,500      

x. Preparation of a part development plan designating 

land for private alienation where stand premium is 

payable 

  3% of 

stand 

premiu

m 

     

xi. Preparation of subdivision/advisory plans for 

agriculture/public purpose/recreational use (per plot) 

  1,000      

 

   Current  

S.NO

. 

  

DESCRIPTION 

  

   FEES AND CHARGES  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

xii. For preparation of subdivision/advisory plans for 

residential use—per plot 

  1,000      

xiii. preparation of subdivision/advisory plan for 

industrial use—per plot 

  1,200      

xiv. preparation of subdivision/advisory plan for 

commercial use—per plot 

  1,100      
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xv. Survey fee-per portion (general boundary survey) Per 

portion 

3,000   Kenya Gazette supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts  

No. 4) 2019 

xvi. Survey fee-per portion (fixed boundary survey)   15,000      

xvii. Topographical survey charges ( < 10 Acres)   30,000      

xviii

. 

Topographical survey charges ( > 10 Acres)   50,000      

xix. Boundary Dispute fees- (general) per 

boundary 

5,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xx. Boundary Dispute fees- per boundary (cadastral- 

leasehold) 

  30,000      

xxi. Beacon Re-establishment fee - per beacon   2,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxii. Search fee for plots   1,000      

xxiii

. 

Rate Clearance Certificate   5,000 5,000 

5,000 

 

xxiv

. 

Consent Fee(To charge/Transfer)   4,000 4,000 

2,500 

Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxv. Debt Clearance Certificate   5,000 5,000 5,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxvi

. 

Application for Consent (EG TOL) Temporary 

structures 
 10,000  10,000  10,000  

xxvi

i. 

Benevolent Fund Per Plot    1500 1500   

xxvi

ii. 

Towing Fee for illegal Kiosk      

a. Towing fee for illegal kiosks (Below 20 sq. feet) 

Non metallic 

Per kiosk  10,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b. Up to 20 feet metallic container  30,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c. Above 20 feet metallic container  50,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 
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s.no DESCRIPTION   Current  

ACREAGE 
(Hectares) 

UNIT OF 
MEASURE 

FEES AND 
CHARGES 

 

 TRANSACTION OF LAND   Amount  

xxix. Approval for change of user     

i.  To residential 

A) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina, Towns) 

i. Semi-Urban 

ii. Other areas 

 

B) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina Towns) 

i. Semi-Urban 

ii. Other areas 

 

 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Per Parcel 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

20,000 

 

15,000 

10,000 

 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 

Per parcel 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Extension of User     75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii.  To Commercial 

 

a) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina Towns) 

b) Semi-Urban 

c) Other areas 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

 

 

 

 

 

25,000 

 

20,000 

20,000 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 Ha  25,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii.  To Industrial 

a) Heavy Industrial 

b) Medium 

c) Light 

 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user 

 

Below 1 Ha 

 

 

Per plot 

 

100,000 

50,000 

20,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 
Per plot 100,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

 Per plot 75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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iv.  To Educational 

a) Pre –Primary 

b) Primary and Secondary 

c) Tertiary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user  

 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

  

10,000 

15,000 

20,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v.  To Religious 

a) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina Towns) 

b) Semi-Urban and Other areas 

 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

 

 

  

20,000 

 

10,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi.  To Administrative (Change of users on 

leased land) Renewable every 5 years. 

a) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina Towns) 

b) Semi-Urban and Other areas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user  

Below 1 Ha 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

20,000 

 

10,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii.  To Health 

a) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina, Othaya, 

Mukurweini, Naromoru and 

Nanyuki Towns) 

b) Peri-Urban  

c) Other areas 

 

 

 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

  

20,000 

 

 

 

20,000 

10,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Others: Literature, Home for the aged, 

rehabilitation center, children homes, hospice, 

amphitheater, social halls and morgues 

 

  10,000 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Extension  of user   75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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viii.  To Recreational: 
 

Events garden, picnic sites, fun parks 

(amusement parks), nature trails, golf course 

 

 

 

Extension of user   

Below 1 ha  20,000 

 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  75% of 

Change of 

User fees. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix.  To Transportation; (Parking bays, parking 

silos, lorry parks) 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user  

 

 

Below 1 ha 

 

 25,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 

Hectare 

 20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  (75% of 

Change of 

User fees) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x.  To Utilities (Waste management site, 

cemetery, crematorium, sewerage treatment 

plant) 

 

 

a) Urban  

b) Semi-Urban  

c) Other areas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Extension of user 

 

 

 

Below 1 Ha 

   

 

 

 

 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

Above 1 Ha  20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

  75% of 

Change of 

User fees). 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xi.  To Agricultural 

a) Urban (Nyeri, Karatina Towns) 

b) Semi-Urban  

c) Other areas 

Extension of user   
 

 

 

  

 

 

Nil 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xii.  Renewal Change/Extension of user after 2 

years 

a) Urban areas 

b) Semi-urban areas 

c) Others areas 

  50% of the 

initial charge 

 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xiii.  Amendment of Sub-divisions (lump sum) 

Per Scheme 

 

  5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xiv.  Penalty on Regularization for compliance on 

Subdivision of Land 

   

 

 

a) Below 10 Portions 

 

  5,000 in 

addition to 

applicable fees 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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b) 11-20 Portions   10,000 in 

addition to 

applicable fees  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

c) 21-50 Portions 

 

  25,000 in 

addition to 

applicable fees 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

d) 50 portions and above   

  

  50,000 in 

addition to 

applicable fees. 

(Include) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xv.  Amalgamation Below 1 Ha 

 

Above 1 Ha 

 5,000 

 

20,000 x sq. 

root per ha 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvi.  Road Excision Per application  1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvii.  Subdivision certificate Per scheme  5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xviii.  Compliance certificate   5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xix.  Compliance or subdivision certificates 

Certified copies of compliance/subdivision 

certificates 

 

Certified copies of original sub-division plans 

   

3000 

3000 

2018 

 

2 LAND SURVEYING  

 DESCRIPTION  Current  

ACREAGE 

(Hectares) 

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND 

CHARGES 

 

  TRANSACTION OF LAND    Amount  

i. Site location/Confirmation   5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Development Master (structure) Plans  

a)  

 

Land over 100 Ha Per scheme  4,000,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b)  Land 79.1 -99.9 Ha Per scheme  3,000,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

c)  Land 39.1 -79 Ha Per scheme  2,000,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

d)  Land 19.1-39 Ha Per scheme  1,000,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

e)  Land 9.1-19 Ha Per scheme  500,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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f)  Land 4-9 Ha  Per scheme  250,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Renewal of Master Plan (after 2years lapse) Per scheme  30% of 

original 

charge 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Amendment of Master Plan (Changes 

affecting more than 1% of the total acreage) 

Per scheme  15% of 

original 

charge 

5%  (for 

minimal 

amendments) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Civil works fee for comprehensive 

developments 

  50% of the 

Master plan 

fee 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

3 APPLICATION FOR LEASES  

i. Recommendation for issuance of New lease   5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Extension of leases/renewal   Developed- 

5% of USV 

 

Undeveloped- 

10% of USV 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

4 Sale of County Spatial Plan /Planning 

Policy Reports/ Application Forms 

    

i. County Spatial Plan Full Version Per copy  50,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. County Spatial Plan Abridged (Popular) 

Version 

Per Set   10,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Urban Strategic Integrated Development 

Reports  

Per copy  30,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Urban Strategic Integrated Development 

Abridged (Popular) Version 

Set of 5  5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Other Planning Policy Reports Per copy  10,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Development Plans Per DP  10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

5 Base maps, Outline Plans, Part Development Plans (PDPs)  

i. A0 size Per copy  2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. A1 size Per copy  1,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. A2 size Per copy  1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. A3 size Per copy  500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. A4 size  Per copy  250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Sale of Form PPA1 Per copy  2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 
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No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

vii. Certified Copy of Form PPA2 Per copy  2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

viii. Full Minutes of Developments Approval Per Session  3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ix. Extract of Minutes of Developments 

Approval 

Per item page  200 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

x. Other planning forms  Per copy  750 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xi. Construction site board 

 

   

xii. Single Dwelling  Per Site Nil Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xiii. Other  Per Site 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

 

S.

NO 
DESCRIPTION  Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

    UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN THE COUNTY  

6 ADVERTISEMENTS  
i. Billboards / Wall Wraps    

a)  Application Fee Per application 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

5) 2018 

b)  Annual standing fee for the billboard structure annually 15,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

5) 2018 

c)  Penalty for advertisement without Compliance  1.5 × Normal charges Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 

5) 2018 

ii. ADVERTISEMENT BY ADVERTISING 

COMPANIES 

       

a. Billboard advertisement/signboard (above 400 

sq. ft.) 

Per Advert per 3 

Months 

40,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

b. Billboard advertisement/signboard (330-400 sq. 

ft.) 

Per Advert per 3 

month 

30,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

c. Billboard advertisement/signboard (50- 329 sq ft) Per Advert per 3 

Months 

20,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

d. Billboard advertisement/signboard (30-49 sq ft) Per Advert per 3 

Months 

15,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

e. Billboard advertisement/signboard(10- 29 sq ft) Per Advert per 3 10,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 
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Months 5) 2015 

f. Billboard advertisement/signboard (0 - 9 sq. ft.) Per Advert per 3 

months 

7,000  Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

iii. ADVERTISEMENT BY BUSINESS/ 

PROPERTY OWNERS 
       

a. Billboard advertisement/signboard(above 400 sq 

ft) 
Per Annum 80,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

b. Billboard advertisement/signboard(330- 400 sq 

ft)  
Per Annum 60,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

c. Billboard advertisement/signboard (50 - 329 sq 

ft) 
Per Annum 50,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

d. Billboard advertisement/signboard (30 - 49 sq ft) Per Annum 30,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

e. Billboard advertisement/signboard(10 - 29 sq ft) Per Annum 15,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

f. Billboard advertisement/signboard(0 - 9 sq ft) Per Annum 7,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts No. 

5) 2015 

 

iv. Neon Lights     

a. Neon light - medium(1.1 - 3 sq m) P.A 8,000   

b. Neon light - big(above 3 sq m) P.A 20,000   

c. Neon light - small(up to 1 sq. m) P.A 4,000   

d. Above canopy signs one (1) sq. metre per year P.A 6,000   

e. Above canopy signs any additional per sq. metre P.A 500   

 

  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN THE COUNTY  

v. Signboards   

a. Fixed on wall/canopy face or hanging under 

canopy 

   

i.  Application fee (for those whose core business is 

advertising)  

Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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b. Directional sign (inside plot) / freestanding  

i. Application fee Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Advert on the directional sign (per post) per 

advert 

Per annum 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c. Multidirectional sign (per slot). Size 150mm x 150mm  

i.  Application fees Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

d. Sky signs above 20ft from ground and over  properties  

i. Application fees Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. ABS  

i. Charges Annually 100 Per piece  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Branded Containers annual charge  20,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Motion Screen Advert ( on a truck) Per day per 

vehicle 

5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Caravan Motorcade Package  50,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

v. Wall Painting Adverts on Temporary Premises e.g. kiosks, litter-bins  

i. Application fee Per application 500  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Annual fee per advertisement(per Kiosk) annually 2,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vi. Advertisement on Hoarding  

i. Application fees Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Charge per linear meter Per instance                            250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

vii. Multiple Motion Neon Sign  

i. Application fees Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. First sq.m annually 15,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Additional sq.m or part thereof annually 1,300  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

viii. Safety Screen Hoarding Advertisement ( Ground / Elevated)  

i. Application Fee  1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. First Sq. m. per year annually 13,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Additional area per sq. m. per year annually 1,300  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 
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No. 5) 2018 

ix. LED Screen Advertisement  

i. Application Fee Per application 5,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

ii. First Sq. m.  annually 50,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iii. Additional area per sq. m. per shot or part thereof  annually 5,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

x. Tourist and investment  Orientation Advert  

i. Application fee Per application 1,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

ii. Four Sided Advert Annually 39,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iii. Three sided Advert Annually 32,500  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

iv. Two sided Advert Annually 26,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

7 BUSINESS / PROPERTY OWNERS    

i. Building development      

a. Development regularization fee   100% of charges plus 

normal charges 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b. Renewal of building plans   50%  of the initial fee Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

c. Amendment of building plans  50% of initial fee Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

d. Work Permit to undertake construction  within the 

county 

New Project 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

e. Work Permit to undertake construction  within the 

county 

Renovations 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

f. Perimeter wall  80 per linear meter Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

g. Preliminary application submission  10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

h. Preliminary evaluation of comprehensive plans Per scheme 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

 

 

 

 Current  

S.N DESCRIPTION UNIT OF FEES AND CHARGES  
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O. MEASURE 

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i. Survey services  : Pegging 

of plots   

Per Plot    10,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

j. Annual fee on 

Telecommunication 

installations 

Per BTS    30,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

k. Annual ground rent/charges 

for existing spaces /stalls 

approved by both the 

defunct local authorities and 

the County Government  

Per stall/Kiosk    5,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

l. Blockage of road for private 

business promotion (per 

day) per 100 Meters or from 

junction to junction 

whichever is less. 

  20,000      

 

PENALTIES 

   Current  

    WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1 Obstruction of 

Walkways/Pavements 

   5,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

2 Construction without 

inspection by County 

Officers and other 

professionals 

   10,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 

3 Failure to display 

construction site board 

and the County 

approval details 

   5,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri County 

Acts No. 5) 2018 
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S.N

O. 

DESCRIPTION  Current  

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

8 Building development          

i. Application form for building plans 

approval 

  2,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii. Building inspection cards   1,000      

iii. Building inspection fee      

a. Building inspection fee 0 - 500 sq. ft. 

(0 - 44 sqm) per visit 

  2,000      

b. Building inspection fee 501-2000 sq. 

ft. (45-184sqm) per visit 

  2,500      

c. Building inspection fee 2001-4000 sq. 

ft.(185-380sqm)per visit 

  3,000      

d. Building inspection fee 4001-5000 sq. 

ft.(381-465sqm) per visit 

  3,500      

e. Building inspection fee 5001-6000 sq. 

ft.(466-560sqm) per visit 

  3,500      

f. Building inspection fee over 6001 sq. 

ft. (561sqm) per visit 

  5,000      

iv. Building plans approval      

a. Building plans approval up to 1000 sq. 

ft. (0-100sqm) 

  2,000      

b. Building plans approval from 1001-

1500 sq. ft.(101-140sqm) 

  2,500      

c. Building plans approval from 1501-

3000 sq. ft.(141-280sqm) 

  3,000      

d. Building plans approval from 3001--

4000 sq. ft.(281-380sqm) 

  3,500      

e. Building plans approval from 4001--

5000 sq. ft.(381-465sqm) 

  4,000      
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   Current  

S.NO. 

  

DESCRIPTION 

  

 FEES AND CHARGES  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

f. Building plans approval from 5001-6000 

sq. ft.(466-560sqm) 

  4,500      

g. Building plans approval from 6001-7000 

sq. ft.(561-650sqm) 

  5,000      

h. Building plans approval from 7001-8000 

sq. ft.(651-745sqm) 

  6,000      

i. Building plans approval from 8001-9000 

sq. ft. (746-840 sqm) 

 6,500    

j. Approval Building plans additional 

100sqft and over 9000 sq. ft. (additional 

10sqm and 840sqm 

  2000      

v. Approval of Alteration of building plans  50% of the applicable fee  

vi. Consent for building alterations  10,000    

vii. Approval building structures     

i.  Approval building structures 0-1000 sq. 

ft.(0-100 sqm) 

     1,500    

ii.  Approval building structures 1001-3000 

sq. ft. (101-280 sqm) 

   2,000    

iii.  Approval Building structures 3001-4000 

sq. ft. (281-380 sqm) 

   2,500    

iv.  Approval Building structure 4001-5000 

sq. ft. (381-465 sqm) 

 3,500    

v.  Approval Building structures 5001-6000 

sq. ft. (466-560 sqm) 

 4,000    

vi.  Approval Building structures 6001-7000 

sq. ft. (561-650 sqm) 

 4,500    

vii.  Approval Building structures 7001-8000sq 

ft.(651-745 sqm) 

 5,000    

viii.  Approval Building structures 8001-10000 

sq. ft. (746-1000sqm) 

 6,000    

ix.  Approval Building structures(additional 

1000 sq. ft. & above 10000)(additional 

 2,000    
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10sqm above 1000sqm) 

viii. Occupation certificate      

a.  Occupation certificate(above 5000 Sq. ft.   5,000      

b.  Occupation certificate(below 5000 sq. ft.   2,500      

ix. Development regularization fee   50% of charges plus normal 

charges 

 

x. Preliminary design of public 

building(architectural) 

  2%       

xi. Preparation of bills of quantities- public 

use 

  2% of estimated cost  

x. Cost Estimate  1% of estimated cost  

 

S.NO

. 

DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

  FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

xi. Inspection and Valuation of work done   3% of the cost estimate  

xii. Preparation of structural drawings   1% of estimated cost  

xiii. Electrical and mechanical designs   1% of estimated cost  

xiv. Full professional charges on a 

project(lump sum) 

  10% of the total estimated cost  

xv. Full professional Architectural service on 

a project 

  5% of the total cost estimate  

xvi. Hoarding/fence fee (per meter per month)   80      

xvii. Electric perimeter fence -per meter   100      

 

9 HOUSING  

   Current  

FEES AND CHARGES    

 House Rent Unit of 

Measure 

No. Of 

Bedrooms 

Rent Per 

Month 

 

i. Kimathi Estate        
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a. KM4 Type C Per month One Bedroom 3,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b. KM4 Type D Per month One Bed room 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c. KM5 Type D Per month One Bedroom 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d. KM6 Type E Per month One Bed room 4,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

e. KM6 Type E Per month Two Bedrooms 4,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii. RING ROAD        

a. 1 & 4(3 bedroom with SQ) Per month  30,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

b. 2,3 & 5(3 bed roomed) Per month 22,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

 

   Current  

 HOUSING    FEES AND CHARGES    

iii. BLUE VALLEY ESTATE 

(Nyeri Town) 

Unit of 

Measure 

No. Of 

Bedrooms 

Rent Per 

Month 

 

a. Blue Valley Per month 1 Bed room 1,170  

iii. Blue valley(s)     

a. Blue valley Per month One Bed room 1,690  

b. Blue valley Per month One Bed room 1,755  

c. Blue valley Per month One bed Room 3,315  

d. Blue valley Per month One Bed room 4,095  

e. Blue valley Per month One Bedroom 4,420  

iv. Lower B/Office     

a. Lower B/Office Per month Single room 2,210  

v. Lower Bus Park shops     

a. Lower Bus Park shops Per month Single room 2,535  
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b. Lower Bus Park shops Per month Single room 2,730  

c. Lower Bus Park shops Per month Single room 3,380  

d. Lower Bus Park shops Per month single room 5,460  

vi. Lower bus park hotel Per month Single room 10,985  

vii. Middle Bus park Per month Toilet 6,500  

viii. Middle bus park office Per month Single Room 2,210  

ix. New Chicken Stand Per month Single Room 650  

x. New Market –Ext Per month Single Room 2,535  

xi. New Market –Ext Per month Single Room 4,745  

xii. New Market –Ext Per month Single Room 5,460  

xiii. Old Market Per month Single Stall 455  

xiv. Old Market –  E Per month Single stall 1,690  

xv. Old Market Per month Single Stall 3,380  

xvi. Old Market Per month Single Stall 4,745  

xvii. Old Market Per month Single Stall 5,460  

xviii. Social Hall Canteen Per month Single Room 5,135  

xix. Social Hall Clinic Per month Single Room 3,380  

xx. Third urbarn tenants (TUT) Per month Stalls 650  

xxi. Third urbarn Shops (TUS) Per month Single Room 4,745  

xxii. Upper bus park offices (UBO) Per month Single Room 2,210  

xxiii. Upper bus park Shops Per month Single Room 2,535  

xxiv. Upper bus park toilet Per month Toilet 13,000  

xxv. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room 910  

xxvi. Ex Beer Hall/Tenants Per month Single Room 1,105  

xxvii. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room( 

Big Hall) 

7,800  

xxviii. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room 4,225  

xxix. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room 5,070  

xxx. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room 5,915  
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xxxi. Ex Beer Hall Per month Single Room 6,630  

xxxii. Ex Beer Hall Stalls Per month Single Stalls 1,950  

xxxiii. Ex Beer Hall Per month   21,970  

xxxiv. House Rents – Karatina        

a. Senior Staff Houses Per month   2,500 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

b. 2 Bedroom Semi – Detached Per month   2,200 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

c. 1 Bed Room Detached Per month   2,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

d. 1 Bed Room Semi Detached Per month   1,800 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

e. 1 Bed Room Detached Per month   1,300 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

xxxv. Naromoru        

a. Single Room Old Per month   1,300  

b. 1 Bedroom New Per month   3,900  

c. 2 Bedrooms New Per month   5,200  

 

  Current  

 HOUSING   FEES AND CHARGES    

 House Rent Unit of 

Measure 

No. Of 

Bedrooms 

Rent Per 

Month 

 

xxxvi. MWEIGA     

a. 1 Bedroom Per month   3,900  

b. 2 Bedrooms Per month   5,200  

xxxvii. Mukurwe-ini        

a. 1 Bedroom Per month   3,640  

b. 2 Bedrooms Per month   5,200  

xxxviii. Ruring’u Quarters        

a. 1 Bedroom Houses Per month   4,550  

b. Ruring’u Houses Opposite County Per Month  15,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 
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Assembly (4 bedroom with SQ and 

Garage) 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 2019 

xxxix. House Rents – Wamagana        

a. 1 Bed Room Per month   3,900 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b. 2 Bed Room Per month   5,200 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c. 3 Bed Room Per month   8,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xl. Mweiga Beer Hall Per month   13,000  

xli. Mukurwe-ini Beer Hall Per month  20,000  

xlii. Unity Bar & Restaurant (L.R no. 

Aguthi/Gatitu/677) 

  200,000  

xliii. Late payment penalty for house rent per 

month 

Per month   25% of 

the rent 

 

10 BUS PARK/MARKET SHOPS & 

HOTELS- GAZETTED 

       

i. Bus Park shops Per month  2,750 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

ii. Bus park Small shops Per month  1,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iii. Bus park Hotel Per month  6,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iv. Market shops Per month  1,700 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

v. Market Small shops Per month  1,200 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

vi. Market Hotel Per month  5,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement No. 

19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

 

11. LAND RATES(ANNUAL)   

  Current  

  FEES AND CHARGES  

a.  AREAS COVERED BY 

VALUATION ROLL IN NYERI 

AND KARATINA 

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

RATES  
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i. Agricultural Plots % of Plot Value 0.50%  

ii. Agricultural Plots(Othaya) % of Plot Value 0% Nyeri County Gazette Supplement Acts, 2017 

iii. Residential /Commercial % of Plot Value 0.75%  

iv. Industrial % of plot Value 0.75%  

v. Light Industrial % of plot Value 0.50%  

vi. Low Density Residential % of Plot Value 0.75%  

vii. Residential % of plot value 0.40%  

viii. Unplanned Estates Per Annum 3,000  

ix. Narumoru, Mweiga, Othaya and 

Karatina(within valuation roll area) 

% of plot Value 5%  Nyeri County Gazette Supplement Acts, 2017 

x. Othaya Town, Mweiga, Naromoru and 

Karatina, Chaka, Ngangarithi, Ichuga 

and Tetu(outside valuation roll area) 

per plot free Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

xi. Nyeri town garden estate, Skuta, Nduta 

estate, and environs (Outside valuation 

roll area) 

Per plot 5,000  

xii. Othaya Government Land % of plot Value 4%  

xiii. Leasehold plots in urban centers( 

Rural) 

Per plot 700  

xiv. Ground rent on Trust Land- Ruring’u 

and Kamakwa 

per plot 1,000  

xv. Ground Rent other Rural areas per plot 700  

b.  Freehold Land Rates    

i. An acre and above  Per acre  50  

ii. 1/4 to 0.99 Acres Per plot 40  

iii. Less than 1/4 Acre per plot 70  

 

OFFENCES AND PENALTIES  

 Current  

S/No. OFFENCE PUNISHMENT HOW IT WILL BE ADMINISTERED  
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LAND SURVEY AND PHYSICAL PLANNING   

1 Development on land without 

approval 

Shall attract a penalty 

of an additional 50% of 

development approval 

value 

Interdepartmental committee - domiciled at 

Finance dept. 

 

2 Undertaking survey work 

whether on private or public 

land without the professional 

license 

-Withdrawal of any 

business license issued 

-Closing down of the 

premises 

   

3 Non- payment of annual land 

rates by 31st March of every 

year 

Shall attract a penalty 

interest of 2% 

compounded every 

month 

   

4 Non- development of urban 

plots 

Undeveloped properties 

shall attract penalty 

interest of 5% 

compounded every 

month 

   

5 Non-compliance of lease 

conditions contained in the 

certificate of lease forms part 

of this Act. 

Revoke the lease and 

the proprietor interest 

on the land if 

compliance notice is 

not effected in 24 

months. 

   

6 Occupation on any public land 

without permission 

Demolition at owners 

cost and a fine of Kshs 

2,000 
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SCHEDULE VIII: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT, PUBLIC 

WORKS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY 

 

A                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Parking spaces, fees and penalties 

 

(1)  Vehicles shall stand in, be driven into and be driven out of a 

designated parking place or space so that they do not stand in, or pass 

over part of one parking space and part of another or any line, stand or 

other indication marking the limit of a parking space. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2)  A person who uses a parking space shall be charged fees specified in 

the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3)  A receipt issued under this schedule shall be displayed in a 

conspicuous place on the surface of the vehicle. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.17 

(Nyeri County Acts 

No.8) 2017 

(4)  A person who fails to pay the required fees for a parking space 

may have their vehicle clamped or towed for impounding in a 

police station or County government yard until such fee or penalty 

as specified in the schedule has been fully paid. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5)  There shall be penalties for late payment of parking fees, 

impounding, clamping of vehicles, towing or withdrawal of court 

bond as specified in the Schedule. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(6)  A person who interferes with a vehicle clamp commits an offence. Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(7)  A person shall not leave on or in any public road or street or 

public place any vehicle, cycle, cart, box, crate, bin or any article 

whatsoever such as to cause obstruction to a parking bay or road. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

(8)  Any vehicle, cycle, handcart, box, crate, bin or any article left on 

or in a public road, street or public place in contravention of sub 

section (6) may be removed by the County government to a place 

appointed and no person shall be entitled to receive the same until 

he shall have paid to the County government a prescribed fee as 

provided for in the schedule. 

 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 
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B Natural Resources Extraction and maintenance fee  

(1)  A person who operates a quarry or transports quarry products, 

red soil, manure, kaolin and other goods from, within, into or 

through the County shall pay the fee specified in the Schedule 

for the maintenance of infrastructure. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(2)  A person transporting agricultural products from or into the 

County shall be charged the fee specified in the Schedule for 

the maintenance of infrastructure. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(3)  A person who fails to pay the fee in sub section (1) and (2) 

may have their vehicle impounded until the fee is fully paid 

including any penalties as may be prescribed in the schedule. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(4)  Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (1) and (2), 

transportation of quarry products, red soil, manure, kaolin and 

any other goods requiring the payment of cess shall be 

undertaken between the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on all 

days except Sunday. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(5)  Any person wishing to transport quarry products after the 

stipulated time and day under subsection (4) above shall seek 

authority from the County and pay in advance such fees that 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

(9)  A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits 

an offence and shall be liable upon conviction to a fine of 

Kshs.3,000 or in the case of continued offence to a further Kshs. 

5,000 for each day during which such offence continues or to 

imprisonments for a term not exceeding six months or both such 

fine and imprisonment. 

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No.12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No.5) 2018 

 Reserved parking  

(1)  A person who has been granted by the County a reserved Parking 

shall pay a parking fees charges as specified in the schedule. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.17 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.8) 2017 

(2)  No person shall put a signpost or any other sign on a parking space 

without prior consent of the County and payment of the charges as 

prescribed on the schedule 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.17 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.8) 2017 

(3)  A person who contravenes the provisions of this section shall be 

guilty of an offence. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No.17 (Nyeri County Acts 

No.8) 2017 



111 

 

are payable. 

(6)  A person who contravenes provisions of this section shall be 

guilty of an offence. 

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No.12 

(Nyeri County Acts No.5) 2018 

 

 

C. Fees and Charges   

   Current  

S.NO. 

  

DESCRIPTION 

  

 FEES AND CHARGES  

 UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1.  TRANSPORT SECTION          

i.  Road construction site office permit 

(Per Annum) 

 50,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

ii.  WAY LEAVE OTHERS 

UNDERGROUND CABLING  
     

a. Road cutting earth(per meter) - 

county road 

Per 

Meter 

2,000  2000 2000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b. Road cutting murram (per meter) - 

county road 

Per 

Meter 

4,000  4000 4000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c. Road cutting tarmac(per meter) Per 

Meter 

6,000  6,000  6,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d. Road cutting micro tunneling- 

county road 

Per 

Meter 

2,000  2,000 2,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iii.  Perimeter wall per linear 

meter 

 80 80 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iv.  Way leave for KPLC per pole and 

stay 

P.A  20 20 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

v.  Special Services Other Than Fire 

Fighting 

     

a.  Inspection of fire 

extinguishers(excluding re-filling) 

Per unit 300 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Hire of van for requested inspection 

with Sub-county 

Per 

instance 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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vi.  ON STREET PARKING    FEES AND CHARGES     

a.  Hearse per month (sticker) Per 

Month 

1,600 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b.  

Commercial School Transport 

Vehicles per month 

Per 

Month 

1,600 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c.  

Daily parking (small vehicles) per 

day 

Per Day 80 50 40 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d.  

On street parking monthly charges 

(small/vehicles)personal vehicles 

Per 

Month 

1,600 1,000 900 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

e.  

Parking Advance – for personal 

vehicles 

Per 

annum 

16,000 10,000 8,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

f.  

Parking – buses outside Bus Park Per 

Month 

6,000 4,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

g.  

Parking Bus/Lorry per day above 7 

Tons and up to 14 tons. (Un-

designated Areas) 

Per day 300 200 100 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

 

  Current  

 ON STREET PARKING    FEES AND CHARGES     

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

 WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY  

 TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC  

 RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION  

 

h.  

Parking lorry above 14 Tons to 21 

Tons (Un-designated Areas) 

Per day 400 300 200 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

i.  

Parking Trailer per day Per day 500 500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

j.  

Lorry Parking - 3 tons to 6 tons 

designated area per month 

Per 

Month 

3,000 1,000 1,000  

k.  

Lorry Parking - 7 tons and above 

designated area per month 

Per 

Month 

4,000 1,500 1,500  

l.  

Pick up below 2 tons designated 

area per month 

Per 

Month 
2,000 900 700 

 

m.  

Taxis per month designated area 

per month 

Per 

Month 1,500 500 500 

 

n.  

Canters (Tonnage)3.3 to 6.9 tons 

(Un-designated Areas) 

Per day 

200 100 100 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

o.  Motor Bike Per day 10 10 10 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 
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County Acts No. 8) 2017 

p.  
Motor Bike 

Per 

Month 

300 300 300 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

q.  
Motor Bike 

Per 

Annum 

10,000 3,000 3,000  

r.  

Tractor per month Per 

Month 2,500 1,000 600 

 

s.  

Reserved parking per Slot (1-2)  PA  40,000 

per slot 

P.A 20,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

t.  

Reserved parking per Slot (3 and 

above) 

PA  50,000 

per slot 

P.A  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

u.  Bicycle Parking per month   free Free FREE  

v.  

Tri-motor cycle (Tuk Tuk) per 

month 

Per 

Month 

1,000 500 

500 

 

vii.  Enclosed Bus park Fees       

a.  

Parking - Mini bus (one month) up 

to 32 passengers 

Per 

Month 

5,000 2,400 1,500  

b.  

Parking - Mini bus (one month) 33 

- 40 passengers 

Per 

Month 

6,000 3,000 3,000  

c.  

Parking bus above 40 passengers 

(per month) 

Per 

Month 

7,000 5,000 3,500  

d.  

Nissan per month(10- 14 

passengers) 

Per 

Month 
3,000 1,500 1,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

e.  

Saloon per month Per 

Month 
1,500 500 500 

 

f.  Station Wagon per month -PSV Per 

Month 
2,000 900 700 

 

viii.  Enclosed Bus park Fees 

(Seasonal Vehicles) 

  
      

 

a.  Parking - Mini bus up to 32 

passengers 

per day 
   1,000  1,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b.  Parking - Mini bus 33 - 40 

passengers 

per day 
   1,500  1,500 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c.  Parking bus above 40 passengers  per day 
   2,000  2,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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d.  Parking 1- 14 passengers  per day 
   1,000  500 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ix.  COMMERCIAL PRIVATE PARKING 

PERMIT 

  

 

 

a.  Large private parking capacity of 

above 40 parking bays 

Per 

Annum 

 100,000 100,000  

b.  Medium capacity of 21-39 parking 

bays 

Per 

Annum 

 60,000 60,000  

c.  Small capacity of up to 20 parking 

bays 

Per 

Annum 

 36,000 36,000  

x.  Motor Bazars Permit Per 

Annum 

30,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

 

 

 Current  

 

DESCRIPTION FEES AND CHARGES  

2.   CESS 
 WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

 QUARRY,PRODUCE,TIMBER, 

ETC 

Unit of 

Measure 

    

i.  Single bag on a vehicle(all products 

listed below) 

 

 

20 20  

ii.  Pick up load/ Station wagon      

a.  Pick up load/ Station wagon  -0 to 

2.99 

 

  

200 200  

b.  Timber/fencing post/ 

offcuts/logs/firewood/Charcoal 

 

  

200 200  

c.  Murram/chippings/ 

sand/stones/quarry dust /hardcore/ 

Ballast  

 

  

200 200  

iii.  Pick up 3 TO 3.5 tons load  

 

   

a.  Timber/fencing post/ 

offcuts/logs/firewood/Charcoal 

 

  

400 400  

b.  Murram/chippings/ 

sand/stones/quarry dust /hardcore/ 

Ballast/Soil 

 

  

400 400  

iv.  Lorry upto 7 tonnes (cess e.g. quarry, timber etc.)   
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a.  Timber/fencing post/ 

offcuts/logs/firewood/Charcoal 

  500 500  

b.  Murram/chippings/ 

sand/stones/quarry dust /hardcore/ 

Ballast/ Soil 

  500 500  

v.  Lorry 7.1 to 14 tons (cess e.g. quarry, timber etc.)   

a.  Timber/fencing post/ 

offcuts/logs/firewood/Charcoal Per trip 

 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

b.  Murram/chippings/ 

sand/stones/quarry dust /hardcore/ 

Ballast/ Red soil, Kaolin, Bitumen Per trip 

 1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

vi.  Lorry 14 tons load and above (cess e.g. quarry, timber 

etc.) 

   

a.  Timber/fencing post/ 

offcuts/logs/firewood/Charcoal  

 1,500 1,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

b.  Murram/chippings/ 

sand/stones/quarry dust /hardcore/ 

Ballast/Redsoil, Kaolin, Bitumen  

 1,500 1,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

 

3.  ENERGY Current  

S/No. DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
  FEES AND CHARGES  

      WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

i.  Street lighting columns (per street 

light column light box connected to 

electricity) 

per month 10,000 10,000 10,000 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

ii.  Advert on street light per post per 

advert (without electricity 

connection) 

Per post /per 

advert/ Per 

month 

2,500 2,500 2,500 Nyeri County Gazette Supplement 

No. 19 (Acts No. 5) 2015 

iii.  Advert - 30M High mast Flood 

Lights 

Per 30 M high 

mast Per 

Month 

20,000 20,000 20,000  

 

 

 

4.  FIRE SAFETY INSPECTIONS Current  
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 DESCRIPTION    FEES AND CHARGES  

    UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

a.  Fire safety inspections(for premises 

dealing with flammable goods)  

         

1.  Distributors, traders, wholesalers, hypermarkets, department stores, 

supermarkets, show rooms, boutiques, retail shops & stores, chemists, take –

away butcheries , personal services providers, kiosks per annual   

 

i.  Hyper supermarket premises, construction over an area of  625m² 

  

 

 

ii.  Mega Store, large multi-department store, 

premises area from 300m² to 624m² 

P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Medium supermarket: from 100m² to 

299m² 

P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Large Trader ,shop, Retail store or 

Personal services: from 50m² to 99m² 

P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v.  Medium trader, Shop, Retail Service: 

25m² to 49m² 

P.A. 

700 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi.  General retail shop up to 17m² to 24m² 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.  Small traders, shop or retail service: up to 

17m² 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Kiosk Light or Temporary Construction: 

Less than 5m² 

P.A. 

300 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix.   Other –Retail Trader, Stores, Shops and 

Services  

P.A. 

300 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

x.  Market traders and hawker’s license 

P.A. 

0 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

2.  Small vendors & small traders and 

service providers.(Throughout the 

County) P.A.       

 

i.  Commercial housing and breeding of 

animals 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii.  Small Informal Sector services providers 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 12 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 5) 2018 

3.  Transport operators-taxis-matatus-buses-lorries-planes-boats 

,tour/safari operators, Petrol stations, storage facilities, cold 

storage facilities; publishing co, newspapers per 

annum.(Throughout the County) 

P.A.      

 

i.  Large Transportation Company: Over 30 

vehicles 

P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Medium Transport Company: From 6to 30 

vehicles 

P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Small Transport Company: From 2 to 5 P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 
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vehicles Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Independent Transport Operator: 1 vehicle 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v.  Large Petrol Filing Station: Over 6 pumps 

or with garage-workshop & retail shop 

P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi.  Medium Petrol Filling Station: From 4 to 

6 pumps or with garage-workshop or retail 

shop P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.  Small Petrol Filling Station: Up to 3 

pumps and without garage-workshop or 

retail shop  

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Large Cold Storage Facility: Over 

1,000m²,insulated walls, cold production 

equipment 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix.  Medium Cold Storage Facility: Between 

100-1,000m²  

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

x.  Small Cold Storage Facility: Up to 100m² P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xi.  Large Storage Facility: Over 5,000 m². Go 

down, Warehouse. Liquid Storage Tanks 

Complex 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xii.  Medium Storage Facility: From 1,000 to 

5,000m² 

P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xiii.  Small Storage Facility: Up to 1,000m² P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xiv.  Large Communication Co.: Premises over 

2500m² 

P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xv.  Medium Communication Co.: Premises 

from 1000 to 2499m² 

P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xvi.  Small Communication Co.: Premises less 

than 1000m² 

P.A. 1,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xvii.  Other Transport, Storage and 

Communication 

P.A. 500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

4.  Production of coffee, tea, fruits, flowers, cereals, vegetables and horticultural products, grain 

storage and processing, mill & Posho mills, bakeries: forestry and timber production, 

sawmills, coal production; animal breeding, dairy products processing per 

annum(Throughout the County) 

P.A. 

 

i.  Large Agricultural  

Producer/Processor/Dealer/Exporter: over 

100 acres 

P.A. 4,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Medium Agricultural  

Producer/Processor/Exporter: From 50 

acres to 99 acres 

P.A. 4,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Small Agricultural 

Producer/Processor/Dealer: less than 49 

acres 

P.A. 1,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Large Mining or Natural Resources 

Extraction Operation: over 7 acres 

P.A. 4,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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v.  Medium Mining or Natural Resources 

Extraction Operation: From 5 to 7 acres 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi.  Small Mining or Natural Resources 

Extraction Operation: Less than 5 acres 

P.A. 1,500     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.  Other Agricultural, Forestry, and Natural 

Resources 

P.A. 1,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

5.  Hotels, tourist camps, lodging houses, restaurants, bars, eating houses, tea & coffee houses.  

Butcheries with meat roasting &/or soup Kitchen facilities.  Membership clubs, night clubs & 

casinos per annum.  (High standard and urban areas) P.A. 

 

i.  High standard Lodging      

a.  Large-High Standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D class: Over 100 rooms 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium-High standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D class: From 41 to 100 

rooms 

P.A. 3,000    Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small-High Standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D Class: Up to 40 rooms 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Lodging House with Restaurant and/or 

Bar B/C Class: 

     

a.  Large Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C Class: Basic standard over 

15 rooms 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C Class: Basic standard from 

6to 15 rooms 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C class: Basic standard up to 

5 rooms 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

   
Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASUR

E 
FEES AND CHARGES 

 

    WITHIN 

THE 
COUNT

Y 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 
SPECIFI

C 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 
LOCATIO

N 

 

iii.  Lodging House B/C Class 
 

 
  

 

a.  Large Lodging House B/C Class: 

Basic standard over 15 rooms P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Lodging House B/C Class: 

Basic standard from 6 to 15 rooms P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Lodging House B/C Class: 

Basic standard up to 5 rooms P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Hostels 
 

 
  

 

a.  Large hostels with more than 100 

rooms P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium hostels with between 50 to 

99 rooms P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small hostels with up to 49 rooms 

P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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v.  Restaurant with Bar/Membership 

Club  

 

  

 

a.  Large Restaurant with 

Bar/Membership Club: Capacity over 

30 customers/members P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Restaurant with 

Bar/Membership Club: Capacity from 

11 to 30 customers/members P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Restaurant with Bar Up to 10 

customers P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi.  Soup Kitchen(e.g. Mutura, Kichwa 

and soup) and other informal eating 

places P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.  Eating house; Snack Bar; Tea House 

“Hotel”: No Lodging and no alcohol 

served  

 

  

 

a.  Large Eating house; Snack Bar; Tea 

House “Hotel”: No Lodging and no 

alcohol served with capacity of over 

20customers P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Eating House; Snack Bar; 

Tea House “Hotel”: No lodging and 

no alcohol served with capacity from 

6 to 20 customers P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Eating House: Snack Bar; Tea 

House “Hotel”: No lodging and no 

alcohol served with capacity up to 5 

customers P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Other eating house, catering with no 

accommodation and sale of alcohol P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix.  Butchery with Roasted Meat and/or 

Soup Kitchen: any size P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

x.  Bar/Traditional Beer Seller 
 

 
  

 

a.  Large Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: 

Capacity over 50 customers P.A. 

1,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: 

Capacity from 16 to 50 customers P.A. 

1,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: 

Capacity up to 15 customers P.A. 

1,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xi.  Night Club/Casino 
 

 
  

 

a.  Large Night Club/Casino: Over 500 

m² P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Night Club/Casino: From 

101 to 500m² P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Night Club/Casino: Up to 

100m² P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

xii.  Other Catering and Accommodation 

P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

6.  Firms and/or individuals offering professional services including legal, financial, 

management, engineering, architecture , valuation, survey, accountancy, 

secretarial support, data processing; stock & insurance brokering, security-

protection, customs clearing per annum(Throughout the county) 

 

i.  Professional Services Firm 
 

 
  

 

a.  Large Professional Services Firm: 

Over 10 Practitioners and/or 

International affiliation P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Professional Services Firm: 

From 3 to 10 practitioners P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Professional Services Firm: Up P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 
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to 2 Practitioners 17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Security firms      

a.  Large security firms: over 100 guards 

P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Security firm Between 50 to 

100 P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

   
Current  

 DESCRIPTION  
FEES AND CHARGES 

 

  UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
WITHIN 

THE 

COUNT

Y 

TOWNS/ 
URBAN 

SPECIFI

C 

RURAL 
SPECIFIC 

LOCATIO

N 

 

c.  Small security firms: Up to 49 guards P.A. 2,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Independent Technical Operator: One 

person acting individually (typist, 

accountant, bookkeeper, etc.) 

P.A. 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Financial Services      

a.  Large Financial Services: Over 25 

employees or premises over 300 m² 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Financial Services: From 6 

to 25 employees 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Financial Services: Up to 5 

employees 

P.A. 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v.  Other Professional & Technical 

Services(including Agency financial 

services – M-Pesa etc) 

P.A. 500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

7.  Private education institutions, including Universities, Museums, Nurseries, 

Primary and Secondary Schools, Professional training Centre’s / Polytechnic 

Institutes, Private health Clinics and Doctor’s Surgeries; Consulting offices of 

Doctors, Dentists per annum(Throughout the County) 

 

i.  Universities      

a.  Universities(Over 1000 students) 

P.A. 

9,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Universities(500-999 students) 

P.A. 

9,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Universities(below 500 students) 

P.A. 

9,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Private Higher Education Institution 

 

 

  

 

a.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution.  With over 500 

students P.A. 

4,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution.  With between 

300 to 500 students P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution. Up to 299 

students P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Private Education Institution 
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a.  Large Private Education Institution:  

Over 500 pupils day care, Nursery 

schools, Primary School and 

Secondary Schools P.A. 

4,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Private Education Institution: 

between 300 and 500 pupil’s day care 

Nursery schools, Primary school and 

Secondary schools P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Private Educational Facility: Up 

to 299 pupils including Day care and 

Nursery Schools, Primary school and 

Secondary Schools P.A. 

2,500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Driving Schools 

P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v.  Private Health Facility 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Private Health Facility: Hospital, 

Clinic, Nursing Home (providing 

overnight accommodation with 

capacity over 30 beds), Funeral Home P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Private Health Facility: 

Providing overnight accommodation 

with capacity from 11 to 30 beds P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Private Health Facility: 

Providing overnight accommodation 

with capacity up to 10 beds P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vi.  Health Clinic/Doctor’s Surgery: 

Doctor-Dentist-Physiotherapist-

Psychologist-etc. Consult Office with 

no overnight accommodation available. P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.   Traditional Health Services, Herbalist, 

Traditional Healer, etc. P.A. 

500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Entertainment Facility      

a.  Large Entertainment Facility: Cinema-

Theatre-Video Show (Over 100 seats) 

Amusement-juke Box-Games 

Machines Arcades (Over 10 machines), 

Sports Club-Gym (Over 50 members) P.A. 

2500 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Entertainment Facility: From 

50 to 100 seats: From 16 to 50 

members 

P.A. 2,500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Entertainment Facility: Up to 50 

seats; up to 3 machines; up to 15 

members 

P.A.  

 

2,500 

    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix.  Other Education, Health and 

Entertainment Services 

P.A. 2500     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

8.  Manufacture, process and assembly of products, vehicles, machinery and 

equipment, and workshops servicing and repairing products, vehicles, machinery 

and equipment; contractors of new building construction and old buildings, 

restoration, and service (Throughout the county) 

 

i.  Industrial Plants      

a.  Large Industrial Plant: Premises over 

2,500m² 

P.A. 4,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Industrial Plant: Premises 

from 100m² to 2,500m² 

P.A. 3,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Industrial Plant: Premises up to 

100m² 

P.A. 2,500    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Workshop/Service-Repair Contractor      

a.  Large Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises over 500m² 

P.A. 2,500    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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b.  Medium Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises from 25m² to 

500m² 

P.A. 2,500    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises up to 25m² 

P.A. 2,500    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Other Manufacturer, Workshop, 

Factory, Contractor 

P.A. 1,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

9.  Other fire charges      

i.  Scrutiny of development plans per plan 3,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Annual operators fire inspection 

license (within the County) 

Per 

certifica

te 

5,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Non-compliance inspection  2,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

10.  Special Services Other Than Fire 

Fighting 

UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
WITHIN THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 
SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 
LOCATION 

 

i.  Inspection and hydraulic test of dry and 

water riser (per inspection) 

    5,000 5,000  

ii.  Inspection and hydraulic test of dry and 

wet risers 

Per 

instance 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette 

Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

 

Offences and Penalties  

 ROADS AND TRANSPORT – PENALTIES   

 Offence PUNISHMENT HOW IT WILL BE 

ADMINISTERED 

 

1.  Erecting structures semi or permanent on 

public road reserve without approval from 

relevant authority 

Demolition at owners cost 

and a fine of Kshs 2,000 

  

2.  Injure, deface or change in anyway the 

surface of road 

Fine of 10,000 or 3 

months jail 

  

3.  Vandalism of road signs, street furniture etc. Fine of 10,000 or 3 

months jail 

  

4.  Parking of any vehicle on undesignated area 

or obstruction of traffic. 

Penalty of ksh.3,000   

5.  Failure to pay/produce cess/levies/ licenses 

of mined products from quarries 

Penalty of ksh.3,000   

6.  Failure to display sticker  3,000   
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SCHEDULE IX : DEPARTMENT OF WATER, SANITATION,ENVIRONMENT 

AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

 

A. Fees and Charges  

   Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

  FEES AND CHARGES  

     WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1.  Administrative      

i.  Baden Powell cemetery (adult) Per body   2,300    

ii.  Baden Powell cemetery (child) Per body   1,700    

iii.  Disposal of condemned cattle, sheep, 

goats, dogs, donkeys and pets 

Per carcass   1,500 500  
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iv.  Penalty for any other public health 

offence(s) not specified 

Per offence   3,000 3000  

v.  Public cemetery-burial fees (adult) Per body   1,800 500  

vi.  Public cemetery-burial fees (child) Per body   1,100 500  

2.  REFUSE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES  

i.  Refuse collection (professional 

services (e.g. surveyors auctioneers 

etc) 

Per month   300 150  

ii.  Refuse collection charges sawmill – 

all sizes 

Per month  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iii.  Hotels      

a.  Refuse collection charges-large hotels 

– above100 sitting capacity 

Per month  5,000 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Refuse collection charges-large hotels 

– 51 to 100 sitting capacity 

Per month  2,000 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges-large hotels 

– 31 to 50 sitting capacity 

per Month   1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

d.  Refuse collection charges-medium 

hotels 20 to 30 sitting capacity 

per Month   500 250(To 

also apply 

to Mwenji, 

Mathari, 

Kahuria,Ki

huyo, 

Nyarugum

o, Kahiga, 

Ndurutu, 

Githiro, 

Muruguru 

& Marua) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

e.  Refuse collection charges-small hotels 

up to 19 sitting capacity 

per Month   250 200 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

iv.  Transport co, Go down /Storage 

facility 

     

a.  Refuse collection charges Transport 

co, Go down /Storage facility -large 

per Month   1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 
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b.  Refuse collection charges Transport 

co, Go down /Storage facility - 

medium 

per Month  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges Transport 

co, Go down /Storage facility - small 

per Month  250 250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

v.  Butchery      

a.  Refuse collection charges Butchery 

Take away – any size 

  250 150 (To 

also apply 

to Mwenji, 

Mathari, 

Kahuria,Ki

huyo, 

Nyarugum

o, Kahiga, 

Ndurutu, 

Githiro, 

Muruguru 

& Marua) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Refuse collection charges Butchery 

with meat roasting 

  500 150 (To 

also apply 

to Mwenji, 

Mathari, 

Kahuria,Ki

huyo, 

Nyarugum

o, Kahiga, 

Ndurutu, 

Githiro, 

Muruguru 

& Marua) 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

vi.  Slaughter slabs      

a.  Refuse collection charges Slaughter 

slabs – Large 

  1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Refuse collection charges Slaughter 

slabs – Medium 
  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges Slaughter 

slabs – Small 
  300 200 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

vii.  Health and Entertainment Services      

a.  Refuse collection charges – Health 

and Entertainment Services (Large) 

(Non-Medical waste) 

  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 
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b.  Refuse collection charges – Health 

and Entertainment Services (Medium) 

(Non-Medical waste) 

  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges – Health 

and Entertainment Services (Small) 

(Non-Medical waste) 

  200 200 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

viii.  Workshops      

a.  Refuse collection charges-large 

workshops 

per Month  1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Refuse collection charges-other 

workshops 

per Month   250 

150 

 

ix.  Production of Agricultural Produce      

a.  Refuse collection charges  - 

production of agricultural produce e.g. 

coffee, tea, fruit, flowers, cereals, 

horticultural product, grain storage 

and processing, mill & Posho mills, 

bakeries: forestry, animal breeding, 

dairy products processing - Large 

Per month  1000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

b.  Refuse collection charges  - 

production of agricultural produce e.g. 

coffee, tea, fruit, flowers, cereals, 

horticultural product, grain storage 

and processing, mill & Posho mills, 

bakeries: forestry, animal breeding, 

dairy products processing - Medium 

Per month  500 500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges  - 

production of agricultural produce e.g. 

coffee, tea, fruit, flowers, cereals, 

horticultural product, grain storage 

and processing, mill & Posho mills, 

bakeries: forestry, animal breeding, 

dairy products processing - Small 

Per month  250 250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

x.  Refuse collection charges-

other/residential houses 

per Month   150 100  

xi.  Petrol Stations      

a.  Refuse collection charges-large petrol 

stations 

per Month   1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b.  Refuse collection charges-medium 

petrol stations 

per Month    500  500 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 
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c.  Refuse collection charges-small petrol 

stations 

per Month    250  250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xii.  Refuse collection charges-retailers per Month   150 100  

xiii.  Education Institutions      

a.  Refuse collection charges-large 

education institutions 

per Month   1,000 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b.  Refuse collection charges-medium 

education institutions  

per Month   400 200  

c.  Refuse collection charges-small 

education institutions 

per Month   200 100  

xiv.  Refuse collection(Professional 

services (e.g. Surveyors auctioneers 

etc) 

Per Month  300 150 2014 

xv.  Hostels      

a.  Refuse collection charges-large 

hostels  (20 rooms and above)* 

per Month    1,000  1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

b.  Refuse collection charges-medium 

hostels (10-19 rooms) 

per Month   500 300 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

c.  Refuse collection charges-small 

Hostels (1-9 rooms) 

per Month    250  250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 12 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 5) 2018 

xvi.  Refuse collection charges-

supermarkets 

per Month   

2,000 2,000 

Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xvii.  Refuse collection charges-wholesalers per Month   250 250 Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xviii.  Refuse collection charges-commercial 

services (e.g. banks, insurance etc.) 

per Month   

500 500 

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 9 (Nyeri County Acts 

No. 4) 2019 

xix.  Refuse collection charges-

distributors/industries 

per Month   

2,000 1,000 

 

xx.  Refuse collection charges-hawker 

(designated areas) 

per Month   70 50  

xxi.  Large Institutions      
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a.  Refuse collection charges-large 

institutions –up to 5km 

per Month   2,000 2,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

b.  Refuse collection charges-large 

institutions -5-10km 

per Month   3,000 3,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxii.  Sale of plants      

a.  Sale of fruits and flower plants per plant   50 50  

b.  Sale of manure per ton (excluding 

transport) 

per Load   100 100  

c.  Sale of full grown plants per plant   500 500  

d.  Sale of nursery plants (each tree in 

bag) 

per plant   50 50  

xxiii.  Tipping Charges      

a.  Tipping site charges ( 5 tons and 

above lorry) 

per Load   5,000 5,000  

b.  Tipping site charges (below 5 ton 

lorry) 

per Load   1,500 1,500  

xxiv.  Sale of county trees (logging)          

a.  Hardwood Per Tonne 10,500 10,500 10,500  

b.  Softwood Per Tonne 7,500 7,500 7,500  

 

 Current  

FEES AND CHARGES  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 

WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/U

RBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

c.  Firewood lots Per Ton 3,200 3,200 3,200 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

d.  Assessment on supervision per visit 1,000 1,000 1,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxv.  Tree cutting      

a. -large   800 800 800 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 
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No. 5) 2015 

b.  -medium size   500 500 500 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

c. -small size   300 300 300 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxvi.  Waste disposal charges to county 

dump site 

          

 i) Solid waste:          

a.  Vehicle 7 tons Per trip 1,000 1,000 1,000  

b.  Vehicle 3 -6 tons Per trip 700 700 700  

c.  Vehicle 0 - 2 tons pick up Per trip 500 500 500  

d.  Hand cart load Per trip 150 150 150  

xxvii.  Registration fees for private borehole 

operators 

Per Borehole 1,000 1000 1,000  

xxviii.  Permit for quarrying-

murram/hardcore/building stone 

per acre   12,000 

annually 

   

xxix.  Permit for quarrying-Kaolinite per 

acre 

per acre   6,000 

annually 

   

xxx.  Water bowsers permit Per annum   20,000 20,000 Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxxi.  Water vendors permit Monthly   200    

xxxii.  Exhauster licenses per annum 25,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxxiii.  Exhauster licenses per month 4,000     Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 

xxxiv.  Permit for mobile toilet (per toilet) per day   500    

xxxv.  Incinerator permit Annually   15,000    

xxxvi.  Permit for transporting solid waste  25,000   Nyeri County Gazette 

Supplement No. 19 (Acts 

No. 5) 2015 
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 DESCRIPTION (SOURCE) UNITS 
FEES & CHARGES 

 

     WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBANS 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

xxxvii.  Noise License      

a.  Application fee for noise 

permit/License 

 1,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 

2019 

b.  Small Scale premises(Music shop, 

movie shop) 
P.A 1000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 

2019 

c.  Large scale premises (Hotels, bar, 

music joints etc.) 
P.A 12,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 

2019 

d.  Permit for use of loud 

speaker/public Address per day 

per day 500   

  

 

e.  Approval for storm water drains once 5,000      

xxxviii.  Tree Cutting Permits          

a.  Landscaping Fees   2,000   
  

 

xxxix.  Sale of wood from road reserves 

and registered forests 

     

a.  7 tons Lorry   30,000      

b.  3 tons Lorry   20,000      

c.  Pick-up Truck   5,000      

xl.  PRIVATE BOREHOLE OPERATORS      

a.  Annual fee Annual 12,000      

xli.  QUARRYING FEE/MINING CHARGES    

a.  Annual License Fee Per Truck not 

Exceeding 10 tons 

Per 10 tons 1,000 

    

 

b.  Per Extra tonnage Per ton 200      

xlii.  PERMIT FOR TRANSPORTATION OF FOREST 

PRODUCE 

     

a.  Above 7-ton per load Per load   3,000 3,000  

b.  5.1 – 7 ton lorry per load Per load   2,000 2,000  

c.  3.1 - 5-ton lorry per load Per load   1,500 1,500  

d.  2.1 - 3-ton lorry per load Per load   1,000 1,000  

e.  Pickup Truck per load 0- 2 tons Per load   1,000 1,000  

xliii.  WATER VENDOR LICENSES    

a.  Water Vendor Annual License Fee Per vendor 2,400    2,400    

xliv.  TIPPING SERVICE CHARGES          

a.  7 tons Lorry per load Per load 5,000      

b.  Pickup Truck per load Per load 1,500      

c.  Less than pickup (Hand pulled 

Cart) 

Per load 1,000 

    

 

xlv.  USE OF PUBLIC TOILETS (OUTSOURCING)    

a.  Nyeri Town (BUS PARK AND 

MARKETS) 

Monthly   13,500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

b.  NYERI TOWN (OTHER AREAS   8,000  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 
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12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

c.  Karatina Monthly   10,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

d.  Othaya Monthly   8,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

e.  Other centers Monthly   5,000 

4,000 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

 

OFFENCES AND PENALTIES 

   OFFENCE WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBANS 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

1.  Polluters of the Environment Offences 

include indiscriminate littering. 

Per offence   5,000 

  

 

2.  Urinating     1,000    

3.  Open Disposal of sewage     50,000    

4.  Tree Felling     50,000    

5.  Noise Pollution     10,000    

6.  Air Pollution     10,000    

7.  Penalties for dumping/discharging solid 

waste/liquid or chemicals without 

approval  

Per Tonne 15,000 15,000 15,000  

8.  Penalty for excessive noise causing 

nuisance 

 1,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

9 (Nyeri County Acts No. 4) 

2019 
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SCHEDULE X: HEALTH SERVICES 

 

 Fees and Charges  
S.No GENERAL 

TYPE 

ITEMISED SERVICES (CHARGES PER ITEM) CURRENT 

CHARGES 

 

1.  Administration   

a.   Research for college students Free Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b.   Research for University students  3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c.   Attachment University, College and ME hall hire 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d.   Corporate research 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

e.   Daily Parking fee 100  

f.   Monthly Parking fee 1,500.00  

g.   Rent Kiosk 1,000.00  

2.  Hospital Ambulance Services   

a.   Local running Sub-County 1,000.00  

b.   Outside Sub-County & Within County 2,000.00  

c.   Referral Nairobi only 10,000.00  

d.   Ambulance Hire Outside Nairobi @ Ksh. 50 

per 

Kilometer 

return 

 

e.   Standby Ambulance in a function 20,000 Per 

Day 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

f.   Standby Ambulance in a function outside the county 25,000 per 

day 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

3.  Dispensary/health 

Centre 

Ambulance 

services 

Local running Sub-County Free   

4.  Blood 

Transfusion 

Blood, including giving set, needles and strapping FREE Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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5.  Non 

Pharmaceuticals 

Gloves, needles, syringes strapping (In-Patient) 500  

6.  Out Patient Procedures   

a.   Nebulization, stitch removal, dressings, Limb 

immobilization, IV fluids 

100  

b.   ECG 1,000  

7.  Occupational Therapy Services   

a.   Under 5 years Free  

b.   Occupational Therapy services and procedures 200  

c.   Splinting therapy  20 per sq 

inch 
 

d.   Pressure garment therapy proof 5,000 per 

metre 
 

e.   Lamb’s wool therapy 3,500 per 2 

x 2 ft piece 
 

f.   Therapeutic exercises, soft tissue manipulation, 

postural drainage, measuring and fitting of support 

100 per 

session 

2014 

8.  Physiotherapy 

Services 

Inpatient services, keep fit programs, intermittent 

traction therapy; Electrotherapy 

200 per 

session 

 

9.  Radiology   

a.   Simple examinations: extremities, shoulders, 

scapula, Chest X-rays, dental 

500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b.   Large body parts: skull, spine, abdomen, pelvis, 

Orthopontomography 

700 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c.   Ultrasound services: abdominal, pelvic 1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d.   Mammograms 2,000  

e.   Specialized ultra-sound-cranial, Doppler 1,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

f.   Ultrasound-guided procedures 2,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

g.   Specialized radiological procedures: barium meals 

barium swallows urethrograms, H.S.Gs, sonograms, 

intravenous urography 

3,000.00  

h.   Ct Scan Plains 7,000.00 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 
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(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

i.   Ct Scan with Contract 10,000.00 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

j.   MRI 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

k.   Specialized medical reports e.g. psychiatry for gun-

licensing 

 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

10.  Orthopedics workshop   

a.   Shoe raise per inch(rubber) Crutch tip, Kafo(Knee 

cap replacement) 

200  

b.   Cervical collar(standard) Calcaneal pads(insole) 

pair, Mar maid splint, Crutches (steel) 

1,200.00  

c.   Aluminum crutches(auxiliary) AFO (ankle foot 

orthosis) bilateral child, Aluminum crutches (elbow) 

3,000.00  

d.   KAFO(Knee ankle foot orthosis) bilateral child 5,000.00  

e.   Spinal brace, KAFO(Knee ankle foot orthosis), 

bilateral adult, imported sach foot (prosthesis) 

10,000.00  

f.   Prosthesis(below knee) 30,000.00  

g.   Prosthesis(above knee) 60,000.00  

11.  Medical Certificates   

a.   Letter to institutions for special instructions, 

Medical summary 

200  

b.   Primary, Secondary, College, Universities, food 

handlers, Employment 

500  

12.  OPD Procedures   

i.   2 Dialysis in a week 9,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ii.   3rd Dialysis in a week 3,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iii.   Injections, removal of stitches, removal of dressings 100 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

iv.   HDU bed charges*  1,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

v.   MVA  2,150 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

vi.   Minor procedures under anesthesia 5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

vii.   Intermediate procedures 7,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 
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viii.   Major procedures 10,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

ix.   Specialized procedures 15,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

13.  In-Patient Services   

a.   Foreign Body removal(ear, nose) change of tubings 

and catheters, jadiel implants, Non pregnant 

speculum examination 

200  

b.   Bed Charges Per day  

c.   Bed Charges, Non Pharm, cryotherapy 500  

d.   Bed Charges ICU; Mechanical Ventilation 1,500.00  

e.   Central line-ICU 5,000.00  

f.   Central venous pressure catheter-ICU 5,000.00  

14.  In Patient-Orthopedic   

a.   Wedging, Pop per piece, skin traction 150  

b.   Manipulation of fracture, dislocation 700  

15.  SURGERY    

i.   Plaster: Crepe bandage, Pop removal, Pop 

application 

100  

ii.   Procedures: BTL, Collinella, Debridement under 

local, irrigation, stitching, Speculum exam under 

sedation, Repair under local anesthesia, Surgical 

toilet-under local, Catheterization, Joint aspiration; 

ENT tympanogram 

500  

iii.   Minor Surgery: L/washout, applied skin traction, 

tracheostomy, Corneal perforation, biopsy, 

marsupialization ,Chest tube insertion, Cervical tear 

repair, ECCE, MUA, Brain Swab, Curettage, 

Perineal tear, Anal dilation, Bone drilling.  Burst 

abdomen repair, incision and drainage, 

Hemorrhoidectomy, Joint aspiration K-nail removal, 

Surpa Public catheter, Removal of K-wire, Removal 

of lost IUCD, Removal of screws, Open cystomy,  

Polypectomy, Phayngostomy, Surgical toilet. 

Tendon repair, Traction, under water seal drain 

circumcision, Exploration under la 

 

1,500  

iv.   Intermediate: FB Oesophagus, EUAs 

Oesophagoscopy, FB removal under GA, 

Endoscopy+Biopsy, surgical toilet GA, Tension & 

Suturing, Tongue repair, Umbilical hernia, 

Umbilical endomethesis, Vagina bond release, Wide 

excision, Z-plasty, Theatre implant, Surgical toilet 

and suturing, Evisceration, MSC, Vitrectomy; Ent 

EUA PNS+biopsy, cautery of the nose, sub mucus 

diathermy inferior turbinates (SMD); excision of 

submandibular stones; insertion of grommets, 

tonsillectomy; excision of ranula cyst; Entinsertion 

of postnasal packs under GA 

5,000  

v.   Major Surgery: Commissure fashioning,   
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Laparotomy, Paridectomy, Laryngofal, cleft palate 

lip repair, Tynpanoplasty, Amputation, 

apendicectomy, arthodesis, adenoidectomy, Bone 

biopsy, Excision of bone cyst, Burr Holes, 

Cardiomyotomy, Brain Evisceration, cervical 

Decompression, Craniotomy, Open Prostectomy, 

Open Reduction, Omental Patch Repair, Craniotomy 

Excision, contracture release, 

cholecystojejunostomy, colonic interposition, 

Condylectomy, flap & Graft, Tubal Plasty, maxillo 

facial surgery-P Shunt, Umbilical Plasty, VVF 

Repair, Tynparaplast, Tomilectomy, flap Rotation, 

Tension Bank wiving, Tendon repair, Tenolysis, 

Total Hip Replacement, Thyrodectomy, 

Thoracotomy, ORIF, Pneumonectony, plating, 

orchidophexy, Per cardio window, flat Hernioplasty, 

Sialadenectomy, Spinal Drainage, Grafting 

Granioplasty, Sub-dural Haematoma, Ruptured 

Ectopic, Plate removal, Salpingitectomy, 

Saucerization, Scrotal Exploration, Release of 

contracture, Release of flexor Retinaculum, 

Revision of Stump, Supracondylar+Humerus, 

Graniotomy, Gastrectomy, gastronomy/tube 

insertion, E-laparatomy, Evacuation of (Clipping , 

Haematoma,) Oesophagectomy, External Fixation, 

Exofixation, ExpLap, Scar revision, Herniorophy, 

Excision of haematoma ,Lipoma, Menigioma, 

PNET,Os Good Schulatters, Double ligation, 

Debridement and closure, Cystectomy, 

decompression, decortications, mastectomy, 

mastoidectomy, Meningioma, Knail insertion & 

fixation, Interlocking nails, Pedicle screws insertion, 

Myomectomy, Lobectomy, Glanduloplasty, incision 

and biopsy, hydrocelectomy, Hypopharngoscopy, 

Hysterectomy, K-wire insertion, Hemicolectomy, 

Laminectomy, Sequesterectomy, excision of palatal 

masses, esophagoscopy; submandibular glands; 

thyroglosssal cyst; hypopharyngoscopy partial 

turbinectomy/turbinoplasty; laryngoscopy; 

hypopharyngoscopy; polypectomy; paritidectomy; 

endoscopic sinus surgery; Entmastoidectomy 

8,000.00 

vi.   Renal dialysis 4,500  

vii.   Major Surgery with Implants 8,000+Cost 

of  

implants 

 

 

 GENERAL 

TYPE 

ITEMISED SERVICES (CHARGES PER ITEM) CURRENT 

CHARGES 

 

S.No Records & 

Documentation 

Registration, Revisit, Search Files Cardex 100  

16.  Mortuary    
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a.   Disposal for neonates and under 5 years-free free  

b.   Daily charges- Mortuary 300  

c.   Post Mortem 3,000.00  

d.   Morgue(Private) 10,000.00  

e.   Embalming 1,700.00  

f.   Disposal 2,000.00  

17.  Incineration & Microwaving   

a.   Waste Per Kg  300 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

b.   One Safety Bag  100 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

18.  Maternity All maternity services Free  

19.  Family Planning & MCH   

a.   ANC Profiles; MCH services Free   

b.    Cervical screening; via/villi; IUCD check Up, Inspection,  

removal 

100  

20.  Consultants’ Clinics   

a.   Consultation fee; Medical for hand-capped 200  

b.   P3 300  

c.   Medical report filling 500  

d.   Workmen compensation 3,000.00  

e.   Medical board examination; Medical legal 1,500.00  

21.  Eye Department   

a.   Fundoscopy: Refraction Free  

b.    Eye Procedures: Corneal FB Removal, Irrigation; 

Chalazion Excision, Conjunctiva Growth Excision; Lid –

Repair(minor)L/A; Bilammelar Tarsal plate rotation; 

Removal of Corneal Sutures/L.A; Corneal Scrapping; Lid 

Abscess l&D-L.A; Tarsorrhaphy; Retrobular Alcohol 

Injection; Retrobular Alcohol Injection; Epilation 

500  

c.    Minor Surgery: Trabeculetomy; A/C Wash out; Removal 

of Corneal FB 

1,500.00  
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d.    Intermediate: Corneal Perforation Repair Lid 

Repair(Major): Sics without 10L; Lens washout without 10L 

2,500.00  

e.    Major Eye Surgery: Small incision cataract 

surgery+10L(Sics+10L Lens Wash out with 10L ; 

Evisceration 

5,000.00  

f.    Specialized eye surgeries e.g. Evisceration  7,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

12 (Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 

2018 

22.  Laboratory Services   

a.    Routine Tests: Blood Group; Du Test; Indirect comb test; 

Direct coombs; Urinalysis; Occult blood test; HVS 

Microscopy; RPR/V.D.R.L;ASOT; Rheumatoid factor; 

Hepatitis B; Hepatitis B & C; Pregnancy test; E.S.R; C.S.F 

Gram stain; C.S.F microscopy; Body Aspirates 

Biochemistry; Brucella test; KOH; Pap smear; 

Surfactant/Shake test; Semen Analysis; Sickle cell test; 

Serum Bilirubin Total/Direct; Bence Jones Protein; Alkaline 

Phosphatase; Urethral Swab 

200  

b.   Random Blood Glucose; Fasting Blood Glucose; 

Haemoglobin; Stool for ova/cyst 

100  

c.   Blood for mps: sputum for AAFBS Free   

d.   Intermediate Services: GXM; H.pyulori; All cultures; 

F.H.G+E.S.R; BMA; 1.N.R(Coagulation profile; 

Electrolytes; F.N.A; Aspirate for cytology; Uric acid OGTT; 

Calcium level 

500  

e.   Special Test; Lipid profile; U.E.C; Liver function test; TFT; 

Biopsy 

1,200.00  

23.  Dental Services   

a.  Prosthodontics    

 i.  Dental Extraction 300  

 ii.  Minor Oral Surgery 500  

 iii.  Tooth filling 800  

 iv.  Partial Dentures; Full Mouth Scaling 1,500.00  

 v.  Root Canal Therapy 2,500.00  

b.  Orthodontics    

 i.  Prophylaxis/Polishing Free  

 ii.  Orthodontic appliances 2,500.00  
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 iii.  Jaw Fracture Reduction 3,000.00  

 iv.  Complete Dentures 6,000.00  

       

 
 PUBLIC HEALTH CHARGES  

   
Current  

 DESCRIPTION (SOURCE) UNITS 
FEES & CHARGES 

 

    WITHIN 
THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 
URBANS 

RURAL 
SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

24.   Building plans approval          

a.   Residential single storey per block   2,000      

b.   Residential multi-storey block   3,000      

c.   Commercial single storey per 

block   

4,000 

    

 

d.   Commercial multi-storey per block   6,000      

e.   Issuance of occupational certificate   1,000      

f.   Application of development plan 

(change of user)   

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 9 (Nyeri 

County Acts No. 4) 2019 

g.   Water/food sample analysis per 

point   

2,000 

    

 

h.   Disinfection, disinfecting or de- 

ratting of premises   

30/= per 

M2     

 

i.   Environment Impact Assessment 

Report   

3,000 

    

 

j.   Private students on practical   1,000      

k.   Issuance of Medical Certificate 

(other than food handlers)   

300 

    

 

l.   Typhim vaccination   700      

m.   Inspection of new clinic for 

registration   

3,000 

    

 

n.  Re-Inspection of clinic for licence 

renewal   

1,000 

    

 

o.  Inspection of new chemist for 

registration   

3,000 

    

 

p.  Re-Inspection of chemist for 

licence renewal   

1,000 

    

 

q.  Inspection of new hospital/ nursing 

home for  registration    

3,000 

    

 

r.  Re-Inspection of hospital/ nursing 

home for  licence renewal   

1,000 

    

 

s.  Inspection of new laboratory for 

registration   

3,000 

    

 

t.  Re-Inspection of laboratory for 

licence renewal   

1,000 

    

 

u.  Burial site application fee in public 

cemetery 

  300      

 

 Food, Drugs and Hygiene Certificate Fee Food & Drug Certificate 

Fee 
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 Fee Code  

Fee Description 

 Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE 
  FEES AND CHARGES  

     WITHIN 

THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

25.  Distributors, traders, wholesalers, hypermarkets, department stores, 

supermarkets, show rooms, boutiques, retail shops & stores, chemists, 

take-away butcheries, personal service providers, kiosks.   

 

a.  Hyper supermarket premises, construction 

over an area of  625m² 

 P.A 10,000  

 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Mega Store, large multi-department store, 

premises area from 300m² to 624m² P.A. 

5,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

26.  Production of coffee, tea, fruits, flowers, cereals, vegetables and horticultural products, 

grain storage and processing, mill & Posho mills, bakeries: forestry and timber 

production, sawmills, coal production; animal breeding, dairy products processing per 

annum 

 

a.  Large Agricultural  

Producer/Processor/Dealer/Exporter: over 

100 acres 

P.A. 10,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Agricultural  

Producer/Processor/Exporter: From 50 

acres to 99 acres 

P.A. 5,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Agricultural 

Producer/Processor/Dealer: less than 49 

acres 

P.A. 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

27.  Hotels, tourist camps, lodging houses, restaurants, bars, eating houses, tea 

& coffee houses.  Butcheries with meat roasting &/or soup Kitchen 

facilities.  Membership clubs, night clubs & casinos per annum.  (High 

standard and urban areas) 

P.A. 

  

i.  High Standard Lodging House/Hotel D 

class 

     

a.  Large-High Standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D class: Over 100 rooms 

P.A. 5,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium-High standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D class: From 41 to 100 

rooms 

P.A. 3,500   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small-High Standard Lodging 

House/Hotel D Class: Up to 40 rooms 

P.A. 3,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Lodging House with Restaurant and/or 

Bar B/C Class 

     

a.  Large Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C Class: Basic standard over 

15 rooms 

P.A. 1,500   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C Class: Basic standard from 

6 to 15 rooms 

P.A. 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Lodging House with Restaurant 

and/or Bar B/C class: Basic standard up to 

5 rooms 

P.A. 1,000   Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE FEES AND CHARGES 
 

    WITHIN 
THE 

COUNTY 

TOWNS/ 
URBAN 

SPECIFIC 

RURAL 
SPECIFIC 

LOCATION 

 

iii.  Lodging House B/C Class 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Lodging House B/C Class: Basic 

standard over 15 rooms 

P.A. 

1,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Lodging House B/C Class: Basic 

standard from 6 to 15 rooms 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Lodging House B/C Class: Basic 

standard up to 5 rooms 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Hostels 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large hostels with more than 100 rooms 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium hostels with between 50 to 99 

rooms 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small hostels with up to 49 rooms 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

v.  Restaurant with Bar/Membership Club 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Restaurant with Bar/Membership 

Club: Capacity over 30 customers/members 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Restaurant with Bar/Membership 

Club: Capacity from 11 to 30 

customers/members 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Restaurant with Bar Up to 10 

customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

vi.  Soup Kitchen(e.g. Mutura, Kichwa and 

soup) and other informal eating places 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

vii.  Eating house; Snack Bar; Tea House 

“Hotel”: No Lodging and no alcohol served  

 

  

 



142 

 

a.  Large Eating house; Snack Bar; Tea House 

“Hotel”: No Lodging and no alcohol served 

with capacity of over 20customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Eating House; Snack Bar; Tea 

House “Hotel”: No lodging and no alcohol 

served with capacity from 6 to 20 customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Eating House: Snack Bar; Tea House 

“Hotel”: No lodging and no alcohol served 

with capacity up to 5 customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Other eating house, catering with no 

accommodation and sale of alcohol 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

ix.  Butchery with Roasted Meat and/or Soup 

Kitchen: any size 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

x.  Bar/Traditional Beer Seller 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: Capacity 

over 50 customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: 

Capacity from 16 to 50 customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Bar/Traditional Beer Seller: Capacity 

up to 15 customers 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

xi.  Night Club/Casino 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Night Club/Casino: Over 500 m² 

P.A. 

5,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Night Club/Casino: From 101 to 

500m² 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Night Club/Casino: Up to 100m² 

P.A. 

500 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement 

No. 17(Nyeri County Acts 

No. 8) 2017 

 

   
Current  

 DESCRIPTION UNIT OF 

MEASURE FEES AND CHARGES 
 

   WITHIN 

THE 

COUNT
Y 

TOWNS/ 

URBAN 

SPECIFI
C 

RURAL 

SPECIFIC 

LOCATIO
N 
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28.  Private education institutions, including Universities, Museums, Nurseries, 

Primary and Secondary Schools, Professional training Centre’s / Polytechnic 

Institutes, Private health Clinics and Doctor’s Surgeries; Consulting offices of 

Doctors, Dentists per annum 

 

i.  Universities 

 

 

  

 

a.  Universities(Over 1000 students) 

P.A. 

10,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Universities(500-999 students) 

P.A. 

5,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Universities(below 500 students) 

P.A. 

5,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Private Higher Education Institution 

 

 

  

 

a.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution.  With over 500 

students P.A. 

5,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution.  With between 

101 to 500 students P.A. 

3,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Private Higher Education Institution: 

Any type of Private college or higher 

education institution. Up to 100 

students P.A. 

1,000 

  

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Private Education Institution 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Private Education Institution:  

Over 100 pupils. 

P.A. 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Private Education Institution: 

From 31 – 100 Pupils 

P.A. 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Private Educational Facility: Up 

to 30 pupils including Day care and 

Nursery Schools P.A. 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iv.  Driving Schools 

P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

v.  Private Health Facility 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Private Health Facility: Hospital, 

Clinic, Nursing Home (providing 

overnight accommodation with 

capacity over 30 beds), Funeral Home P.A. 

2,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Private Health Facility: 

Providing overnight accommodation 

with capacity from 11 to 30 beds P.A. 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Private                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Facility: Providing overnight 

accommodation with capacity up to 10 

beds P.A. 

5,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 
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vi.  Health Clinic/Doctor’s Surgery: 

Doctor-Dentist-Physiotherapist-

Psychologist-etc. Consult Office with 

no overnight accommodation available. P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

vii.   Traditional Health Services, Herbalist, 

Traditional Healer, etc. 

P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

viii.  Entertainment Facility 

 

 

  

 

a.  Large Entertainment Facility: Cinema-

Theatre-Video Show (Over 100 seats) 

Amusement-juke Box-Games 

Machines Arcades (Over 10 

machines), Sports Club-Gym (Over 50 

members) P.A. 

3,000 

    

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Entertainment Facility: From 

50 to 100 seats: From 4 – 10 machines:  

From 16 to 50 members 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Entertainment Facility: Up to 50 

seats; up to 3 machines; up to 15 

members 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ix.  Other Education, Health and 

Entertainment Services 

P.A. 3,000     Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

29.  Manufacture, process and assembly of products, vehicles, machinery and 

equipment, and workshops servicing and repairing products, vehicles, machinery 

and equipment; contractors of new building construction and old buildings, 

restoration, and service 

 

i.  Industrial Plants      

a.  Large Industrial Plant: Premises over 

2,500m² 

P.A. 10,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Industrial Plant: Premises 

from 100m² to 2,500m² 

P.A. 10,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Industrial Plant: Premises up to 

100m² 

P.A. 5,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

ii.  Workshop/Service-Repair Contractor      

a.  Large Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises over 500m² 

P.A. 3,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

b.  Medium Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises from 25m² to 

500m² 

P.A. 3,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

c.  Small Workshop/Service-Repair 

Contractor: Premises up to 25m² 

P.A. 2,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

iii.  Other Manufacturer, Workshop, 

Factory, Contractor 

P.A. 1,000    Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 

17(Nyeri County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

Offences & Penalties  

   Current  
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 OFFENCE   PENALITY  

1.  Failure to have an inspection certificate for County 

Health facilities and pharmacies and funeral 

parlours. 

  

3,000 

 

2.  Calling for County Ambulance Services on 

frivolous grounds. 

  

Cost incurred 

 

3.  Failure for Food handlers to have a Medical 

Examination Certificate 

  

3,000 

 

4.  Food Premises - Exposing food for sale in 

insanitary conditions 

  

3,000 

 

5.  Non Food Business Premises - Failure to have an 

occupation certificate for health requirements 

  

3,000 

 

6.  Building Plans - Failure to have a certificate of 

compliance for Approval of plans for ventilation 

and drainage 

  

3,000 

 

7.  Smoking in undesignated places Displaying, 

advertising and selling in single pieces 

  
As per Tobacco 

Control Act 

 

8.  Urinating in the open   Prohibited by penal 

code 

 

9.  Spitting and throwing mucus in the open.   2,000  

10.  Throwing of wastes from moving or stationery 

vehicles 

  1,000  

11.  Dropping of litter on the streets, pavements or on 

grass 

  1,000  

12.  Unclean/Dirty public service vehicles ferrying 

passengers. 

  5,000  

13.  Improper disposal of diapers, sanitary pads and 

condoms 

  2,000  

14.  Transporting of vegetables, fruits and other food 

meant for human consumption without taking 

adequate measures to prevent contamination in 

open vehicles 

  10,000  

15.  Failure to provide adequate space for sanitary 

facilities, waste storage and disposal in housing 

development plans 

  50,000  

16.  Failure to acquire an annual Health inspection 

clearance certificate for a trade premise. 

  10,000  

17.  Defecating in the open.   2,000  

18.  Unhygienic use of latrine in a manner likely to 

cause a nuisance 

  2,000  

19.  Hawking of cooked food without health clearance 

certificate 

  5,000  

20.  Failure to wear protective equipment in working 

environments as required. 

  2,000  

21.  Preparing, handling and Selling food without 

protective gear. 

  2,000  

22.  Failure to have first aid kits in factories or areas 

where there is machinery. 

  20,000  

23.  Direct or indirect Pollution and Contamination of 

water bodies by releasing of effluents and any 

other act or activity likely to pollute water bodies 

  50,000  

24.  Car washing   10,000  

25.  Motor bikes   5,000  

26.  Washing clothes   1,000  
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27.  Pollution of air by burning any substance likely to 

cause air pollution through release of harmful gas 

or chemical pollutant. 

  50,000  

28.  Pollution of soil by depositing any substance likely 

to cause soil pollution through release of 

infectious, harmful or pathogenic substance. 

  50,000  

29.  Vandalism of sanitary facility and waste 

receptacles. 

  Provided in the 

penal code 

 

30.  Disposal of sewage, feacal matters into open 

drains, land, water bodies 

  30,000  

31.  River/streams illegal car wash   5,000 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

32.  Street illegal car wash   1,500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

33.  Smoking in non-designated areas   500 Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 17(Nyeri 

County Acts No. 8) 2017 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE XI: DESIGNATED PARKING AREAS 

 

 

1.  Designated Parking Areas for Nyeri Town and its environs:- the Entire Nyeri 

Town, CBD up to P.G.H Road and Nyeri Law Courts, St. Peters, Kianda Road, 

King'ong'o, (parking for lorries) and Chaka. 

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

2.  Designated Parking Area for Karatina Township, CBD (Karatina Town Center)  Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

3.  Parking Designated areas in Othaya Township;  

a.  Othaya Kiriani road from KCB - Thuti river, Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

b.  Central District, area, Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

c.  Othaya - Kihuri road from KCB – CDF Offices Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

d.  Othaya Gatugi Junction - Gathabara Bridge Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

4.  Mukurwe-ini, CBD Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

5.  Narumoru, Mweiga CBD’s Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 12 

(Nyeri County Acts No. 5) 2018 

 

 


